Barundanw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

wo BEX S-S *C

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81)586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

" =

nxan b9~

T491-0004 FHME—=HEKFEH20E M
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/






L18

BEXS—S *C
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
EEEEREI >

CONTENTS

B

Machine layout (BEXS-S9C)
ERiEX (BEXS-S9C)

Machine layout (BEXS-S15C)

BoER (BEXS-S15C)

00A

00B

01A

01B

02A

02B

02C

02D

03

04A-1

04A-2

04B

04C

04D

04E

Table - Frame A

F—JIL - TL—LA

Table - Frame B

F—JIL - JL—LB

Head - Bed A
ANy KRRy FA

Head - Bed B
ANy K-~y kB

Thread cut A
1Y A

Thread cut B
#t1Y B

Thread cut C
£ty cC

Thread cut D
£TIYD

Take up lever
KFE

Needle bar A (S9)
#HHEA (S 9)

Needle bar A (S15)

#HEA (S15)

Needle bar B
#iEB

Needle bar C
gtiEC

Needle bar D
&#H#ED

Needle bar E
SHEE

130120



L18

05

06-1

06-2

07

08A

08B

10A

10B

100

10D

10E

10F

106G

11A

11B

12-1

12-2

INDEX
*® 5l

Jump
CyrF

Thread guide (S9)
& (S9)

Thread guide (S15)
$E (S15)

Color change

B Z

Drive A
ERE A

Drive B

EXE B

Pantograph drive A
HERE) A

Pantograph drive B
HEFE B

Pantograph drive C
HEREIC

Pantograph drive D
HEREID

Pantograph drive E
BEFEHE

Pantograph drive F
BEREIF

Pantograph drive G
HEREIG

Control A
il fE A

Control B
1 B

Accessories (S9)
f1EM (S 9)

Accessories (S15)
@M (S15)

130120



= A\
= Ll N

A —

o e D © \N w.uwwv

Y
\ Vﬂl \\\» %/ﬂw.,

—f) )

2
AN
L

N —

130204

[00A] [106]

110B]

Q
U 1708

( 74°\
,mwmrmmn%%%@_

Machine layout (BEXS-S9C)

&KX (BEXS-S9L)

BEXS-S9C



O\ O

=

130204

100A| [106]

[10B]

Machine layout (BEXS-S15C)

EEEX (BEXS-S15C)

BEXS-S15C



00A Table « Frame A
FT—=IL T —LA

14
15—

53

BEXS-5S%C

130115



O0A Table * Frame A (3% Depends on machine type)
T—IL - JL—LA CKITHRBICE > TELE D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 SM140103 Bed front cover (No. 4) Ay RETEH 78— (No. 4) 1
2 SM140082 Bed front cover (No. 2) Ay RFTEH 78— (No. 2) 4
3 SM140092 Bed front cover (No. 3) Ry FETEH /38— No. 3) 1
4 SM140073 Bed front cover (No. 1) ARy FETE A 73— (No. 1) 1
5| 3AJGF380380AAH2 [Frame a’ ssy (BEXS-S1515C, 450 x 380/380) B 2 L— L. (BEXS-S1515C, 450 x 380/380) 1
6 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) #5 — = LuBifl (C-30-FRB-3225) 2
7 SM140050 Support table catch stay (L) WIHT—INLZrZT—() 1
8 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipes (C-31-5) /84 TRT LR (C-31-5) 8
9 $J140120C Table stand (DYHE) F—7JILRA > F(DYHE) 8
10 SJ140220 Table stand fixed knob bolt F—TILRE Y FEE/ TR+ 8
11 SJ140132 Table stand bracket F=TLREV TSy b+ 8
12 A9019075 Flexible lebeler (TM256-5) TLETTILLARS—(TH256-5) 2
13 SG140120 Table stopper F—TILEA 8
14 SM140040 Support table catch stay(R) WHT—ILZET ZTF—R) 1
15 SM720001 Mount set YUkt bk 1
16 SM250000 Stand cover (R) 282 EHNR—R) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) ANARFISUCHRILE N6x12(Zax—F)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With adhesive) ARV b M5 x 15 (JE&EFIf)
Black (Screw lock red) E(FxTOavyoHK)
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 12 RANETSUSHILE M6x 12
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 20 RARMIEA RS N5x%20
55 Hex. nut M16 ATy kM6
56 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10 (Chromate) AREFTUF TS ORIV k W5x10(Z O A—F)
57 Truss screw M5x 10 TFERE FSRNRT M5x10

L18

130118




Frame B

00B Table -

S—JJIL IL—LB

P,

%

NS
u u&W~numW o N

a— A
| BN ©
m
LN
—
= o~
4 A
N o B
&
S ©
&
& ~
e}
N

~
n

e
N\ \
\ »ﬂM%Q\/.\/

BEXS-SxC

S5k

130118



o0B Table = Frame B (3% Depends on machine type)
T—2I)L - JL—LB CKITHRBICE > TELE D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 SM120010 Lower connecting service cover (Left) Ta#ER I —E AN~ (%) 1
2 SC120030 Thread cut service cover 2 H—ERHN— 1
3| 1BJG15380380AH1 [Table (BEXS-S15C, 450 x 380/380) 7 — 7 )L (BEXS-S15C, 450 x 380/380) 1
4 SC140090 Table support angle F—ILZETUYIL 1
5 SM120000 Lower connecting service cover (Center) TEhERY — E R N/A— (FhR) 1
6 RQ120080 Jointed plate PER 5
7 SC120040 Encoder service cover Iva—4F—H—ERAN— 1
8 A9013070 Toggle clamp (KAKUTA No. 40A) RTIVD S 2T (1% A No. 40A) 14
9 $G120010 Joint plate TafvrFL—+ 6
10 HM140120 Table stopper (Front) F—T LIk A (8D 32
11 SC140140 Table support (L=200) F—T L4 (L=200) 24
12 SM140020 Table support (670L) F—J L4 (670L) 1
13 SM140010 Table support (610L) F—JLZ4 (6100) 2
14 SM140000 Table support (240L) F—TILE4 (2400) 1
15 SM140030 Table support angle F—INZHET T 2
16 SJ140010 LH-table support bracket (DYHE) LHF—J W24 TS5 %4 v k (DYHE) 1
17 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) # 5 — = L}l (C-30-FRB-3225) 4
18 $C140041 Table support stay F—INEHRTF— 2
19 SG140030 LH-table support LHF—J LS4y 1
20 SG140020 RH-table support RHF— T2 1
21 $J140000 RH-table support bracket (DYHE) RHTF— T &4 TS5 %4 v k (DYHE) 1
22 SM140060 Table support bracket F=INET TSy bk 1
51 Flush screw(Under cut) M4 x8 TFERGMNR S (FoF—Ay k) Mx8
52 Rag nut (C) M4 BEF Y O M
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RANMTISUTRILE M6x12(ZA*—F)
54 Pierce screw M5x19 E7ZXER M5x19
55 Hex. nut M10 AT kMO
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With adhesive) REFREHRIL b M5 x 15 (EEFI)
Black (Screw lock red) B@TavoR)
57 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10 (Chromate) REATFIS VORI R MEX10(/ B A—F)
L18 130118




[0}

—

53

\

N m
@) 0
@
o< D @ 'f'l

h ® ‘Jeowo/

BEVT-S1501C1 |

Ny F ey FA
BEXY-CI |
BEXL-CI |

01A Head - Bed A

BEXS-S%C



O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
ANy KRRy KA (H=EE%)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 SV210083 Throat plate set screw SHRIEA 2 Hx7
2 04210050 Cylinder bed cover MK7-T DY E—Ry BH8— MKT-T Hx 1
3 04210080 Bed cover Ry FhnN— Hx 1
4 04210010 Throat plate base MK7-T SHRR—Z MK7-T HXx 1
5 KC250483 Barrel bed cover hold spring BEARy RAN—BI/NR HXx 1
6| NB0OQJ210060 |Barrel bed cover MK7-T BHERAR Y KH/8— WKT-T H X1
7 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TN-72) R (TH-TN-72) Hx1
8 KF220290 Lower shaft collar Té#hS— Hx1
9 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RASRA Ty —(TFE) Hx2
10 KF220230 Lower shaft metal (Front) TEA 2L (B Hx 1
11 KL220140 0il felt C FANTTILRC Hx2
12 QJ210071 Barrel bed(Small bobbin) Aluminium BWEARy K (NE) 73 Hx 1
13 HS220010 Lower shaft metal (Cylinder back side) TEhA 2L (T VA — %) Hx1
14 SJ320010 Lower shaft gear (Large gear, Korean) TohFv— (K¥v @E) Hx1
15 HP321090C Lower shaft connecting shaft col lar T#ER S Y T Fh5— HXx1
16 $J220010 Lower shaft gear (Small gear, Korean) TEFv— Ny @BE) HXx1
17 A9014059 Gromet MG (MG-1) BRSO Ay kMG MG-1) Hx1
18 A9011111 Needle bear ing (TLA-20122) =— RART Y 25 (TLA-20122) Hx1
19 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) RE 7 —2Z (4B19-S6-BA) Hx1
20 KF220530 Bobbin (For extra-fine) RE Y (B HXx1
21 KF220700 Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) % HSL-ATR(M1QTS) HXx1
22 HS210021 Lower shaft(For small bobbin) Tah (NER) Hx1
23 KF220241 Vertical shaft metal (Upper) fite A 2 )L (E) Hx 1
24 SC210000 Adjust bolt FYw R R Hx4
25 SC210010 Adjust nut M10 FOrRAFy b MO Hx8
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 FRARMHRIL b M5x15
52 Pan screw M3 x 6 TFRIFFRNRS MIx6
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x12 NATRTIEA RS (K IFH%E) M6x12
54 Hex. socket set screw SM1/4 40x4 RARMIEA RS SMI1/4 40%x4
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 NRARGTIEA RS W5x6
56 Screw (SM11/64 40 x 5) T YEY FFE TS (SM11/64 1140 x 5)
L18 130308




01B Head - Bed B

Ny F Xy FB

S

\./
@
0

@ D

BEXS-C BEXS-SxC BEXY-C BEXY-CI|

130120

BEXL-C BEXL-CII

BEXR-C



01B Head-Bed B
Ny K-y KB
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 Toa—SERBFr— No.2 1
2 SC330131 Encoder retainer Iya—SRESR 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS5307N54 RS 3 va—4— TS6307N54 1
4 SC250080 Encoder safety cover Iyva—4—R&HN— 1
5 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 Toa—SEBFY— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 NARGTIEA RS Wx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 RARMARIL b Mx14
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 FRARMARIL ~ M6 x25
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 RARMARIL & M6x 15
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARGFIEA RS W5x5
Kb 070428




02A Thread cut A
REILA

BEXS-SxC BEXY-CI|

BEXL-CII 130118



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
AEIY A (H=m%0)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION  #B& Q' TY NOTE
1 KX250081 Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) SHRIE A R (RAN) HXx 2
2 QJ270001 Cylinder throat plate a' ssy MK7-T V) o —EHHRASSY MKT-T Hx 1
3 0J270011 Cylinder throat plate MK7-T DU U HE—EHR IKT-T Hx 1
4 QJ270100 Parts set for throat plate MK7-T SRS E Y b MKT-TGRAER) Hx 1
5 04270080 Hex. socket set screw M3x2 ARARMIEA RS N3x2 HXx 1
(Black oxide finish,With threelock processed) (B, RY)—0v I MIAH)
6 04270060 Metal washer MK7-T £RBT v vy— MKT-T HXx 1
1 04270020 Driving knife MK7-T AR MKT-T Hx 1
8 04270140 Wave washer MK7-T YT —T v r— MKI-T HXx 1
9 QJ270040 Driving knife rotary shaft MK7-T B A R @58 MKT-T Hx 1
10 04270030 Fixed knife MK7-T BIE A Z MK7-T HXx 1
11 04270070 Washer 3.2x5x0.5 Jwix— 3.2x5%0.5 HXx 1
12 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw BEARLEARS Hx 2
13 QJ270090 Lower thread support stay a’ssy MK7-T THREFRT—ASSY MK7-T Hx 1
14 04210031 Lower thread knife drive rod MK7-T THRAZRBHO Y F MKI-T Hx 1
15 HS210100 Lower thread knife drive lever upper FThARBHL/N—L Hx 1
16 A9056030 3ER25-35x 3x 8% 9 M9I60371 R(ETL) 3ER25-35x 3 x8x9 M960371 R(ETL) Hx 1
17 04210041 Solenoid stay MK7-T YL/ A4 BRTF— WKI-T Hx 1
18 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byR—Txty Hx 2
19 KC271940C Soleroid lever A YL/ A ELR—A HXx 1
20 HS210080 Connecting clamp EEIS VT Hx 1
21 A9011284 DU bush with flange (K5F0606-12) $B44DUT v & 2 (K5F0606-12) Hx2
22 HS210090 Knife lever rotary shaft AR L/N—[ElExdH HXx 1
23 KN271560C Knife lever AR LA— HXx 1
24 $J270220 Fixed col lar BEHS— Hx2
25 A9012204 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x6 AR—H—(FEFX Ty a) 5x6 Hx 1
26 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp OvyEEEsso7 HXx 1
21 $J270230 Cushion spring Yy avzRIYvy Hx 1
28 KX270430 Screw (Cy | inder) ZUHARRS (Y UE—) HXx 1
29 SJ210171 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position FIEA (L) ¥ —) BA Hx 1
bracket (Cylinder) BA
30 HS210070 Hook drive rod Iy oBRHOY K Hx 1
31 HS210051 Hook fixed stay (Short type) TAI TV IRMARTF— (Y a—kaq ) HXx 1
32 HS210300 Hook (Cy | inder MK5) TAI T Y (21 2 —NK5) HXx 1
33 KG271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft E % A R EEEH Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 ARAERMARIL b+ M4x6
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With plain washer) REARRIL b M x8(FELA)
53 Hex. nut M3 bav: Al N K
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x18 AERMARIL b Wx18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 ARARMAARIL~ Mx10
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 ARARMARIL ~ M3x5
57 Hex. nut M4 AETY L M4
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 ARATRAIEA RS N5x6
59 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 ANAFRUTIEA T (K (FH5%) M5x6
60 Hex. socket flush screw M4 x 6 RARMIME S M x6
L18 130118




02B Thread cut B
*roLB

O
O

BEXS-C BEXS-SxC BEXY-C BEXY-CI|

BEXR-C BEXL-C BEXL-CII 130120



02B Thread cut B
£¥Y B
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 Q4270112 Thread cutter central drive a' ssy MK7-T %)) EhEREHASSY MK7-T 1set
2 QJ270120 Motor cam lever E—A—HLLN— 1
3 KC330180 Collar ¢10 h5— ¢10 1
4 KN271782 Drive lever EREL/N— 1
5 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—H—L/A—[E#EEh 1
6 HM270010 Motor lever col lar E—4—LNR—HF— 1
1 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) a=R—=1LT 34+ (PR-6) 1
8 KC330510 Hex. connecting rod (Large) A EREE (K) 1
9 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VW-01L2A-1) <A Y ARA Yy F D2W-01L2A-1) 1
10 HS270070 Switch fixed bracket (Cylinder) RAVFRA TSy (P oF)
1 Condenser (CH45UL) VT UH—E—)L FE CHASUL) 7 |lotor acesssery
12 KN272350 Drive pin BEE 1
13 04270132 Drive cam MK7-T EREh A L MKT-T 1
14 $J270070 Thread cutter motor bracket KOV E—2TS5 vk 1
(Barrel frame correspondence) (Bi#extis)
15 SJ270080 Motor spacer (Barrel frame correspondence) E—A—RAR—H— (F#xE) 1
16 A9065107 Gear head 3GB36K FrAy K 36B36K 1
17 A9065092 Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1) 18— J)LE—4 — 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1
A9053054 Thread cutter motor cable 0.75x6x 8M R E—F—45—TIL 0.75x6x8M 1
18 $J270060 Thread cutter central drive cover HY Y ERERE D/ — 1
(Barrel frame correspondence) (Bi#xtits)
19 KC330410 Lock connecting rod (2M) 0wy EfER Y R (M) 3
51 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With spring washer) AR b M6 x15(RESH)
52 Hex.nut M6 I (With spring washer) ARAFY b N6 15 UNRELR)
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RANFIEARD (K [FH5E) M5 x6
54 Spring washer M6 INREESE M6
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x50 (With spring washer) AR b M6 x50 (/\RESH)
56 Truss screw M3 x 15 (SUS) +FRAF SRR T M3x 15 (SUS)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) REATTARIL b Mx10(FES NRERH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With spring washer) ANANRIL b MAx10USRESH)
59 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M5x8 ANATRYTIE A RS (B%k) M5x 8
60 Hex.nut M8 I (With spring washer) RAFY b M8 15 UNREL )
61 Pan screw M5x65(With spring washer) TG F NIRRT M5 %65 (/R EER)
62 Hex. nut M5 REFY kM5
63 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 RARMARIL b M8x20
64 Truss screw M6 x 10 TFRE FSRNRT M6x 10

L18

130120




02C Thread cut C
RO C

BEXS-S%C

62 130111



02cC Thread cut C
gy C

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 0K270171 Thread away a’ ssy Fth A ASSY 1set
2| NBOQK270040 |[Thread away solenoid lever KAV L/ A FLi— 1
3 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ERLIE 4 8 (FF E123) 1
4]  NBOOK270050 |Nut plate FvrFL—t 1
5| NBOQK270000 ([Thread away hook guide RIATVIAAE 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate Iy HAETL—+h 1
7 A9011313 Bush 80B-0404 7w 80B-0404 1
8| NBOQK270010 ([Thread away hook AT 1
9 A9056038 Rotary solenoid 4ER45-33 x 3 x8x 9 (ETL) O—41)—Y L/ A K 4ER45-33x3x8x 9 (ETL) 1
10| NBOQK270070 |0il catch felt HMZT 7L 1
1 NBOQK270031 Thread away base R R—R 1
12 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) SEHER A v F (RS-603) 1
13] NBOQK270021  |Switch stay 2L YFRF— 1
14 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abhy—TxEy 1
15 QK250010 Arm left cover F—LEHIN— 1
16 A9015011 Disc spring D16xD8.2xT0.6 Mm% D16xD8. 2% T0.6 1
17 0K250030 0-ring string ¢1.78x70 0T EE $1.78x70 1
18 0K250020C 0il stop plate A TL— b 1
19 0K210001 Arm(S-head) 7 — L\ (SEEER) 1
20 04310050 Side cover (XY-S15C) First head 804 K H/8— (XY-S150) 1888 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 RARMIEA RS Wx6
52 Truss screw M3x6 +ERM R FRIHRT M3x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M8 (FES NRER)
54 Hex. nut M3 1T AT Y~ M3 3@
55 Truss screw M3 x5 +FRE b S RNRT MIx5
56 Truss screw M4x20(With plain washer) FFRA SRR D WX 20 (FRER L)
57 Hex. nut M4 I (With spring washer) ARAFY b M4 3FEUNRES )
58 Truss screw M4 x8(With adhesive) TFERAA B SRPRS M X8 (EEFIA)
59 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 RARMARIL b M8 x25
60 Flush screw M4x8 +FERMGMNFS Wx8
61 Hex. socket flange bolt M8x 25 ANARF TS SHRIL b M8x25
62 Flush screw M4 x 6 TFRFMNRS W4x6
63 Truss screw M5x8 TFER FSRPMRT M5x8

L18 130116




020 Thread cut D :
REYUD /

52
f 02 S
52
6 Al
\

BEXS-S%C




02D Thread cut D
Y D
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 QK270250 Thread support a’ ssy (S-head) S AREFASSY (SEEER) 1set
2 QK270110 Thread support bracket REHEISTY b 1
3 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5y a vl H-96-3 1
4 A9056052 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-28P F—7Y L/ A K TDS-K10SL-28P 1
5 QK270130C Thread support lever spring HREHELA—ZTY LY 1
6 A9012465 E-ring($2) EELLE A 8 (FF E22) 2
1 0K270120 Thread support lever REFLA— 1
8 0K270100C Thread support lever shaft REHLA—Y v T b 1
9 A9068146 Steel alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) RF =By —T )L Y v F(COPS2, T X ) 1
10 EP536380 Laser marker a ssy(Dot, CAII) L—H—<—H—ASSY (K k,CST) 1set
11 ME510000 Laser marker adjust bracket L—HY—I—h—TFLrRA+TS57 v b 1
12 ME510010 Laser marker slide bracket L—H—TY—A—RS51FTSH vk 1
13 EP536170 Laser marker (Dot) L—HF—<—Hh—(Kvy k) 1
14 MK510100 Laser marker support clip L—H—<—h—REs v T 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x5(With washer) RETUTHRIL b M35 (FES NRES)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 RARMHRIL + M3x5
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) AR b M x8(FESR /NRESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) ARV b Mx10(FESR NRESA)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 (With washers) REFUTHRIL b Mx6 (FES NRES)
56 Plain washer M3, ¢ 13 xt1) FEREE (FEES, #E13x t1)
57 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RARMHRIL ~ M3x8

L18

130116




BEXS-S%C



03 Take up lever (H=Head Q' TY)
P (H=EE%0)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE

11 NB2QK230430 |Take up lever stocker (S9) KHEZ kv H—(89) H X 1]so

NB20K230510  [Take up lever stocker (S15) KR kv H—(815) H X 1]s15

2 QK230600 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a' ssy(S-head) KHE - 8H45EREha’ ssy (SEAER) Hx 1

3 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy SHEEREN S Lua' ssy Hx 1

4 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) SHEEREN S L (RiD9. 2 ¢20) Hx 1

5 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy A7 UG —2Ra ssy H X1

6 RN230040 Bearing case R7PYVTr—2 Hx1

7 A9010073 Ball bearing(600572) R—ILR_7 1) v %7 (60052) Hx 1

8 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRUE A8HNA @47 Hx1

9 0K230240 Take up lever cam S6S(S-head) K H 12868 (SEAED) Hx1

10 HB230620 Flush screw +FRAMNFR S GRRBER) Hx3

111 NBOQK230230 |Take up lever cam base (S-head) KHEH LA—R (STEER) HXx1

12| NBOQK230220 |Needle bar crank rod P54.5 $t#EYS5>o0y K P54.5 HXx1

13 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RARTFYVY Hx 1

14 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) NLAT Yy v v—) HXx1

15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) LTS v—(2) HXx1

16 HB230800C Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |XFEEBEHLN—BEEE EY FHS5— HXx 1

17| NB2QK230260 |Take up lever driving lever RAPEREN L /N — H X1

18 RH230610 Thrust washer RSALT Yy r— Hx1

19 0K230271 Take up lever driving roller XHERE DO HXx 1

20 A9010140 Needle bearing (K3 x 6x 7TV) Z—RILRTY U (KIx6xTTV) HXx 1

21 0K230250C Take up lever driving roller shaft FIERE) D Q& Hx1

22 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy X#a0Oa ssy Hx 1

23 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLTAOF7 KRx4xT.9x15-1P x 1) Hx 1

24| NBOQK230210 |Take up lever driving lever shaft RFAEEREN L /\—8h HXx 1

25 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEERENH LT H 5 — Hx 1

26 RR320030C Balancer set plate (For ¢20 shaft) NS UH—1E A& B (¢ 2080 ) H—2

21 RR320021C Balancer for ¢20 shaft NS UY— ¢208A H—2

51 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERE FSRNRT WX

52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) KRARMARIL b M x8(FESR /REEH)

53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARMIEA RS W5x5

54 Hex.nut M4 I (With spring washer) AAFY b M 1FENRESR)

55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMIEARS W5X10

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx12(FEE NrERM)

57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b M5x18

58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RARMARIL b~ M5x15
L18 130306




Needle bar A (S9)

itEA (S Q)

04LA-1

BEXS-5S%C

BEVT-S901CA I |

130227



O4A—1 Needle bar A (S9) (H=Head Q' TY)
A (S9) (H=B8%)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 LYY 8x12%0.5 H x 10|
2 QK230590 Take up lever a'ssy(S-head) KFEASSY (STEER) Hx9
3| NBOQK230300 ([Take up lever (S-head) K (SEEED) Hx9
4 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide KL EHA KR Hx 1
5 QK230310C Take up lever timing block XHEMEB IOy Hx9
6 0K230451 Needle bar a’ssy(S-head) #H#EASSY (SEEER) Hx9
1 0K230380C Needle bar guide gHEH A K Hx9
8 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NGC2 x 6.4 (Without guide) BT E L PSO3NC2x 6. 4 (RNERES) HXx9
9 0K230370C Needle bar Fagsd Hx9
10 KV230040 Needle bar spring (Upper, for thick type) $HiE/ % (£, E¥A) Hx9
1 QK230560 Cloth hold a’ ssy #H TASSY Hx9
12 0K230290C Cloth hold clamp wmWTHSUT Hx9
13 0K230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 SLY Y 3x10%0.3 Hx9
14 0K230350C Cloth hold(S-head) #H0T (SEEER) Hx9
15 SG230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) AR (TF) HXx9
16 MH230100 Needle bar felt (DT-ZN) $HE 7 )L~ OT-ZN) Hx1
17 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 0') 2% (1B-AS568-902) C03091B Hx9
18 HT230120 Washer 2.4 TasavIyir— 2.4 Hx9
19 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) SHEA (T 5 - IEARTH) Hx9
20 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) $HIEA (T v 4) HXx9
21 RH230460 Needle clamp screw stibR o Hx9
22| FNO70011RG  |Needle (DBXKS 11RG) #t (DBXK5 11RG) Hx9
23 0K230360C Needle bar guide shaft gHEH A Rk Hx9
24 0K230410 Slide block (S9) 254 ETRvY(S9) HXx1
25 NBOQK230390 |[Take up lever collar KHEHS— Hx2
26 A9011322 S9 LM guide (2SRS15MUUCSE+208LMS) 9 LM A K (28RS15MUUCSE+208LMS) Hx1
27 0K230280C Linear guide base YZTFHA RR=2 Hx2
28 NBOQK230330 |[Take up lever shaft(S9) KFEL+ Tk (S9) Hx1
29| NBOQK230420 |Bearing plate(S9) R7YVFFL—k(S9) HXx 1
30 A9014167 0-ring $S065 01 >4 $8065 Hx9
31 0K230340 Needle bar stocker (SH9) #HEX kv H— (SHY) Hx1
51 Pan screw M3x8 TFERAEFRPRT MIx8
52 Plus-minus binding head screw M3 x6 TSAIAFRNA Y RINRD M3x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx12(FEE NrERM)
54 Hex. socket flush bolt M3x 6 (With adhesive) RAFRIMAIL b M3 x 6 (& FIT)
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 RARMIEA RS W4x6
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 RARMARIL b W4x25
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 30 FRARMARIL ~ M3x30
58 Flush screw M3x 28 TFRAFMNFR S M3 28
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer t0.5) ANATRIL b Mx8(t0.5 FESM)

L18 130227




04A-2 Needle bar A (S15)

A (S15)

BEXS-S%C

130227



04A—2 Needle bar A (S15) (H=Head Q' TY)
A (S15) (H=B8%)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230280C Linear guide base YZTHA RR=Z Hx2
2 A9011321 S15 LM guide (2SRS15MUUCSE+280LMS) 815 LM#A 4 K (2SRS15MUUCSE+280LMS) Hx1
3 0K230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 SLYUY 8x12%0.5 H x 16
4 0K230590 Take up lever a’ssy (S-head) KFEASSY (STEER) Hx15
5[ NBOQK230300 ([Take up lever (S-head) KT (STELD) H x 15
6 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide REREAAF H x 15
1 0K230310C Take up lever timing block KEHEBH IO Y Y H x 15
8 0K230451 Needle bar a’ssy(S-head) $HHEASSY (STEER) Hx15
9 QK230380C Needle bar guide sHEAA KR H x 15|
10 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NC2 x 6. 4 (Without guide) #fHE > PSO3NC2 x 6. 4 (RNERE) H x 15
11 0K230370C Needle bar Eag 3 H x 15
12 KV230040 Needle bar spring (Upper, for thick type) #HEAR (£, EMA) H X% 15|
13 0K230560 Cloth hold a’ssy AR TASSY Hx9
14 QK230290C Cloth hold clamp ISV H x 15|
15 0K230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 SLY VY 3x10%0.3 H x 15
16 0K230350C Cloth hold (S-head) iR T (SEEHR) H x 15
17 S$G230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) AR (F) H X% 15|
18 SL230081 Needle bar felt HEI T b Hx 1
19 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 0') % (1B-AS568-902) C03091B H x 15
20 HT230120 Washer 2.4 Ta5avIyir— 2.4 H x 15
21 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) SHIEA (T vy - IEARTH) H x 15
22 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) SHIEA (Tw o) H x 15
23 RH230460 Needle clamp screw SHER T H x 15
24]  FNO70011RG  |Needle (DBXK5 11RG) &t (DBXK5 11RG) H x 15
25 K230360C Needle bar guide shaft sHEH A Ry Hx15
26 0K230490 Slide block (S15) 254 KTAy Y ($15) Hx15
271 NBOQK230390 ([Take up lever collar KEEIHS— Hx2
28 NBOQK230470 ([Take up lever shaft(S15) KIS+ T k(S15) HXx1
29[ NBOQK230500 [Bearing plate(S15) R7 YT FL—k(S15) HXx 1
30 A9014167 0-ring $S065 01 >4 $8065 H x 15
31 0K230480 Needle bar stocker (S15) #HEZ kv H—(S15) Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) AR b M x 12 (EES)
52 Hex. socket flush bolt M3x6(With adhesive) RENRFTIAIL b M3 x 6 GEREHIT)
53 Pan screw M3x8 TFEREFRDRT MIx8
54 Plus-minus binding head screw M3 x 6 TSRAIAFRNA Y KINES N3%6
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 RARMIEA RS W4x6
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 RARMARIL b W4x25
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 30 FRARMARIL ~ M3x30
58 Flush screw M3x 28 TFRAFMNFR S M3 28
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer t0.5) AR b MAx8(10.5 FESH)

L18 130227




04B Needle bar B

§tHB

BEXS-S«C BEVT-S1501CH |

130205



04B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
£t#B (H=ZE%)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft ERE)h Hx 1
2| NBOQK230181 |Needle bar stopper bracket HEZX by R—TS7y bk Hx 1
3] NB0QK230200 Indication plate (S-head) KR T L— b (SEEER) Hx 1
4] NBOHT230220 |Needle bar stopper SHEZ kR Hx 1
5 QK230190C Needle bar stopper fixing pin $HER b /BT E Y Hx 1
6 A9012471 E-ring(¢6) Black oxide finish ERLIE A 8 (FEE126) B Hx2
1 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 755 (30mm) Hx 1
8 QK230710 Small link pin M)y EY Hx 1
9 A9010144 Needle roller cage (KT698N) =— KL —2 (KT698N) HXx 1
10 (H230230 Shim ring(¢14.5) H SLY Y ($14.5) H HXx1
11 RR230131 Link roller joint pin JyryaavafrrEy Hx 1
12 RR230151 Cloth hold roller LiiE =] Hx 1
13 RR230140 Thrust washer RS R FER Hx 1
14 HT230760 0il core (8mm) 7% (8mm) Hx 1
15[ NBOQK230082 |[Link(Small) P14 yo () P14 Hx1
16 QK230060C Needle bar driver pin SHEMXEY Hx 1
17 0K230671 Needle bar driver slide block a' ssy SHEMNF4ES T 0w 2 ASSY Hx 1
18 0K230091C Needle bar driver slide block sHEMSEFH IO v Y Hx1
19 0K230650 Needle bar driver slide SUS bush(G7) SHEIFFEFHSUST v & 2 (G7) Hx 1
20 NBOQK230050 [Needle bar driving link SHEERRS) > Hx 1
21 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 v ardn TH-96-3 Hx 1
22 QK230110C Needle bar driver spring SHEI /R Hx 1
23 0K230460 Shim ring 5x8.5x0.7 YLy 5x8.5%0.7 Hx 2
24 0K230121C Needle bar driver sHEMF Hx 1
25 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ERLIE A 8 (W E123) HXx 1
26 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (REMA) Hx1
27 SG230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) Jyrsanlaqs v rEY(XR) Hx 1
28] NBOQK230070 [Link(Large) P40 9 (K) P40 Hx 1
29 $G230190 Washer for joint pin CaAVREVRAT Y v — HXx 1
30 QK230680 Cloth hold support slide block a' ssy IR T2IEH T 0w~ ASSY Hx 1
31 0K230660 Cloth hold support slide SUS bush (G7) R T ZEESUST v > (GT) Hx 1
32 0K230151C Cloth hold support slide block HRIREH IOV Hx 1
33 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber WIS TL Hx 1
34 A9010139 Ball bearing(69727) R—ILRT 1) L5 (69772) Hx 1
35 0K230320C Slide block guide RS54 KTy sHq KR Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) RATATIEA RS M x4(F4O1E)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARERMHRIL b M x8
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x8(Spring washer) RARMRZ VR b Mx8(SRESH)
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6 With nylon) FRARFIEARS Mx6(F40O24)
55 Truss screw M2.5x4 (With adhesive) FFERA bS5 RNER S N2.5 x4 (EEFIA)
56 Hex.nut M4 I ATy M 1E
57 Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) M5x8 |RAFFIEARS(FHYLE) M5x8
58 Plain washer (¢4.3x ¢10xt0.8 Black oxide finish)[TFE®(¢4.3x ¢10x10.8 B)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 ARAERMARIL b+ M4x6
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RATAEARIL b Mx12

L18 130205




04C Needle bar C
it C

BEXS-SxC  BEXY-CIIl BEVT-S1501CI |

BEXL-CI'I 130205



04cC Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY)
gt#EC (H=EE%0)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE

1 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |#t#EBELNN—BEE EY FHS5— HXx 1

2| NB2QK230031 [Needle bar driving lever SHEEREN L /N — H X1

3| NBOQK230010 ([Needle bar driving lever thrust collar HHEBBLANA—RSR MH5— HXx1

4 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEEREN L\ —EHE Y HXx 1

5] NBOQK230000 |Needle bar driving lever pin SHEERE L /N—F Y HXx 1

6 HT230640 Drive shaft fixed plate clamp bolt ERBIEMEE 7L — MEARIL b HXx 1

7 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6 SERSLE A 8 BETW-6 (<) HXx1

8 $G230270 Cam guide plate LA RTL—h HXx1

9 NBOQK230020 ([Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEERE) L/ \—8h HXx1

10 QK230040 Cloth hold K4 cam IR TKAN L Hx1

11 MK230080C Cam tap plate HhLsyFTTL—hk Hx1

51 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 RARMIEA RS W5x5

52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x4 RERARIL b M3x4

53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) RARMARIL b Mx10(FES SRES)

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x22(With washers) RETUTRIL b M x22 (EES NRESH)

55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMIEASRS M5X10

56 Hex.nut M6 I (With spring washer) RAT Y M6 17 (NREE)
L18 130205




04D Needle bar D
gt D

BEXS-S%C

130119




04D Needle bar D (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
#t#D (H=FE%0) CKIIHBIL > TRLED)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 $G330020 Connecting rod right EfEOY KA 1 [x
2 $G230290 Slide block holder RS54 RTAYIRLE— Hx2
3 SG330010 Connecting rod EfEOy R 2 %
4 SG330041C Rod joint ¢6 Oy RTaq>kob 2 |x
5 QK270142 Thread support apron a’ ssy (S9) #4745 T 70 2 ASSY (S9) H x 1]s9
0K270270 Thread support apron a’ ssy (S15) HRFI T 0 UASSY (S15) H X 1]s15
6 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) REFHE D SH) H x 9]so
H x 15|s15
7 PF270050 Thread support spring(TSQ) HARFF AR (TSQ) H X 9se
H x 15|s15
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) REBISUTEART (N H x 9]so
H x 15|s15
9 PF270040 Thread support clamp (TSQ) RIEHY 50T (0) H X% 9Js9
H x 15|s15
10 PE270020 Thread support apron (Z9-TSQ) KRBT IO (29-TSQ) H X 1]so
SL270150 Thread support apron(S15) REHI IO (Z15) H X 1]s15
1 PF270060 Thread holder spring fixed bracket RIEANKERAG TS 7y b H X 1]s15
12 0K270280 Thread holder spring-29/S9 Hk A 7NHR-29/59 H X 1]so
SL270130 Thread holder spring-Z15/515 %1k A 78R-715/815 H x 1]si5
13 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw RIEANREUT RS Hx 2
14 0K270160 Thread support apron spacer t6 HREHITOURR—H— t6 Hx2
15 0K270180 Thread guard disk(S9) a’ssy NI (S9) ASSY H X 1]so
QK270200 Thread guard disk(S15) a’'ssy %M (S15) ASSY H x 1]si5
16 A9012548 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x8 AR—Y—(HTya) 5x8 Hx2
171  NBOQK270190 |Thread guard disk bracket (S9) KBTS 4 v k(S9) H X 1]so
NBOQK270210  [Thread guard disk bracket (S15) KRBT 547 b+ (S15) H X 1]s15
18 KX270370 Napped plate HEIL—F H X 2[s9
RD270020 Napped plate HWEIL—F H x 2]s15
19] NBOKX270050 |[Thread guard disk (Upper) %#m (L) H x 1]s9
NBORD270040 [Thread guard disk (Upper) HRENI (L) H X 1]s15
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15With plain washer) AR b M4 x 15 (EES)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 RARMHRIL~ Mx14
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMARIL & Mx 12
54 Pan screw M3x3 TFEREF PR MIx3 §15
55 Truss screw M4 x 15 TFERI R SRPRS Mx15
56 Truss screw M4 x 12 TFERE FSRNRT Wx12
57 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERE FSRNRT WX
L18 130119




04LE Needle bar E

FTHEE

BEXS-S%C

130115



O4E Needle bar E (H=Head Q' TY)
gHRE (H=88%)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Q' TY NOTE
1 04250283 Upper shaft guard(Needle between 380) XY-S15C | L#hAH— K (§+F&380) XY-S15C H—1
2| NBOQK250000 |Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 — L b3 (STEER) Hx1
3|  0K230440  [Slide block fixed plate 254 K70y s EREE H X 1 [jgorine. shpnent renove
4] NBOQK250060P380 |Head between cover (89, P=380) ~ v FRH/3— (89, P=380) H— 1[se
NBOQK250230P380 [Head between cover (S15, P=380) ~y KR H/3— (815, P=380) H— 1[st5
5| NBOQK250071  [Cover set pin AR—EEEY Hx4_4T;::0E2628Te2:a2ig;ght side -
1BEEAR & RRBELATE
6 0K250380 L-flare cover (Last head) LI L7 hiN— (R#EE) 1
7| NBOQK250050 [Head cover (S9) Ay KH/8—(89) Hx 1[so
NBOQK250150  |Head cover (S15) ~vy KH/3—(815) H X 1[st5
8| NBOQK240070 ([Thread guard (With ceramic) S9 KqHhr (BBFH) 89 Hx 1[se
0K240120 Thread guard With ceramic) S15 KAy (BBFH) S15 Hx 1[s15
9 0K250161 R-flare cover RILF HN— 1
10 0K250170 R-flare cover (Small) RI LT H8— () H—1
51 Truss screw M5x8 chrome plating +FRAFFSRINED N5x8 ZOLAYF
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washers) REBTFUTARIL b M6 x 15 CEES /\RESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (With washers) FRARMARIL b MEX12(FES NRELR)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x8(With spring washer) ANATNERIL b M6 x8(SRESH)
55 Pan screw M4 x 15 TFERIFFRNERS M x15
56 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M6x 10 EEAARBAREAARIL b M6x 10

L18

130306




BEXS-SxC BEXY-CI|

BEXL-CI'I 130111



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
v T (H=B8%)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE

1 A9068002 Nylon clamp (SN-4A) FAB2Y 52T (SN-4K) HXx 2

2 0K240001 Jump a’ ssy O x U TASSY Hx 1

3 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ERLIE A 8 (FF £ 123) Hx2

4 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (RFEA) HXx1

5 QK240040C Jump roller shaft Sy v Fans Hx 1

6] NBOQK240011  [Jump solenoid lever SxvTLnN— Hx 1

7 A9056055 Rotary solenoid O—2y—yL/AF HXx1

4ER25-34 x 3 x4 x 8 x 9 (ETL) 4ER25-34 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL)

8 KN272402 Stopper eccentric A byR—Ixty HXx1

9 NBOQK240051 [Jump solenoid bracket SxUISOLTSHy b+ Hx 1

10| NBOQK240020 |Jump stop lever Sy VTR by TLN— Hx1

11 HB560212 Keep solenoid TDS-KO7A (ETL) F—TFYL/ A K TDS-KOTA(ETL) Hx1

12 A9014218 0-ring (1ASS-7.5) 01 ¥ % (1AS8-7.5) Hx 1

13 HB560061 Keep solenoid spring X—TYL/ARRTYY Hx 1

14 0K240061 Jump keep solenoid bracket Sy TE=TOTS v+ HXx1

51 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x8 EEHRARANRSRIL - M4x8

52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 RARMARIL ~ Mx10

53 Hex. socket bolt M4x 18 With plain washer) RATUTHRIL b M4 x 18 (FES )

54 Hex. nut M4 1T ATy b M 3%E

55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMARIL b Mx12

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) ARV b Mx12(FES NRELR)

57 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x5(With washers) ANAFRIL b M2.6x5(FES NRELM)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M8 (FES NRER)
L18 130120




06-1 Thread guide (S9)
2

[
Q=T

—

AR
cjgﬁ@»ﬁw

[:&ZT,A,

22

Qo

14

52
3 D
\ %‘Q )
8 55 3 52
I

12 -»

20
c‘!sé and)

BEVT-S901CA I |

BEXS-S%C

130120



06— 1 Thread guide (S9) (H=Head Q' TY)
$E (S9) (H=BE%0

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 0K240180 Tension base a’ ssy(S9) T2 3 UBASSY (89) Hx 1

2| NB2QK240090 [Tension base a’ssy(S9) Without board T3 BASSY (S9) HiRES H X1

3| NBORR240330 [Switch board fixed base RA Y FERMFR—R Hx2

4] NBOPE240010 |Tension base cover (ZQ) CH TryarvahN—(0) CH Hx 1

5 HT240180 SM-nut SMF v + HXx9

6/ NBOHT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk THRBHEH—T 4 RY HXx9

1 RR240670 Tension wheel nut (CKD) Fr¥avikd—)LF v bk (CKD) Hx9

8 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN) 7 )Lk (DSH-YN) Hx 1

9 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS) HEFIFASSY (DS) Hx9

10| NBOHT240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy FU¥avkA —ILA Hx9

11| NBORR240510 |Thread spring adjusting plate KRBT N\RRER Hx9

12| NB2RD240154 |[Dial tension a’ ssy(DS) A L% F4E (DS) HXx9

13] NBORR240310 |Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) HRERTL— bk - £ DSH-YN) HXx 1

14| NBORR240320 |Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) HERTL— b - T (DSH-YN) Hx1

15] NBOPGC240060 [Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-Y9) Fo 3B —2X Assy (VS-Y9) Hx 1

16] NBOQK240100 |Tension base bracket - R(S9) T avAEA—X -R(S9) Hx1

171  NBOQK240110 |Tension base bracket - L(S9) FoLavAR—Z - L(S9) HXx1

18| NBOQK240080 |Second thread guide plate (S9) EZHERTL— b+ (S9) Hx 1

19 EBY02583 C1209 - switch board with thread detection 1209 - OARE RIRIFR A v FHIR Hx1

20| NBORR240660 |LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;@ %4 I L AR Hx 1

21 SW240030 Sponge rubber (DSH-ZN) R ST L (DSH-ZN) Hx1

22| NBORR240390  [Number label BEESAL Hx 1

23 EBY01627 H2074, 16 needle flat cable (Z12) H2074, 16857 5 v b — T )L (Z12) Hx1

51 Pan screw M3x8 TFERAEFRPRD MIx8

52 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +ERFFREZ YT BEA ~ M3x8

53 Hex.nut M4 I (With plain washer) RETF Y b M 1FE(FES)

54 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RARMARIL + M2x3

55 Hex. nut SM11/64(With washers) RAEFTY b SM1/64(FESE /NREEH)

56 Truss screw M3 x5 +FRE b S RNRT MIx5

57 Flush screw M4x8 +FERMGMNFS Wx8

58 Truss screw M4 x 10 TFRIF FSRPRS Mx10

59 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RANL TS SHRILE M6x 15
L18 130205




06-2 Thread guide (S15)
%1 (S15)

57

v

BEXS-SxC  BEXY-CII
BEXL-CI |

BEVT-S1501C1 |

130227



06—2 Thread guide (S15) (H=Head Q' TY)
%E (S15) (H=BE%0
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 PG240030 Thread col lar base a’ ssy (VS-Z15) $%O~—2ZAssy (VS-Z15) Hx 1

2 RV240100 Felt frame (DSH-ZQ) 7 )L h# (DSH-ZQ) Hx1

3 RV240110 Felt (DSH-ZQ) 7 )L+ (DSH-ZQ) Hx1

4 A9012438 Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) T MRIHRR—Y Hx 2

5 PG240040 Thread collar base (VS-Z15) HOR—2Z (VS-Z15) HXx1

6 RV240180 Tube holder (D-ZQ) F 12— IRILE—(D-20) Hx 1

7 0K240131 Tension base a’ ssy(S15) 733 UBASSY (815) Hx 1

8 EBY02613 C1215 - switch board with thread detection C1215 - 15t RIRIF R 1 v FEAR Hx1

9 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;f %4 I L AR HXx 1

10 RR240330 Switch board fixed base Ay FEIREATR—Z (DS) Hx2

11| EP535860  [K2074,16 needle flat cable 900L (Braid) K2074, 165575 v b r—TRI0L(ALY)  |H .~ 2|14 heed

EP535940 |16 needle flat cable 1500L (Braid) 163575 v k4o — 7 IL1500L (448 H. 2 [

12 PG240020 Tension base cover (VS-Z15) 7o a A hN—(VS-Z15) HXx 1

13 A9068032 FCW c|amp (FCW-26) FCWo 5 > 7 (FCW-26) Hx1

14] NBOQK240150 |Tension base bracket - L(S15) FUoavBR—Z - L(815) Hx1

15] NBOQK240140 |Tension base bracket - R(S15) Ty arvAE~N—2R -R(815) Hx 1

16 RD240154 Dial tension a’ ssy(DS) A AL HRERFH (DS) H X 15|

17 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate ST ARARR H x 15|

18 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ssy T3 vukA—)LHIL H x 15

19 RR240300C Tension a’ssy (DS) HREMFASSY (DS) Hx15
20 RR240390 Number label FESINL Hx1
21 RV240040 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) HERTL— b - £ (DSH-Z0) Hx1
22 RV240050 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-ZQ) HREATL— b - T (DSH-Z0) HXx1
23 PG240010 Tension base case a' ssy (VS-Z15) Fo 3BT —R Assy(VS-Z15) Hx 1
24 KN540510 Tension wheel nut FoyavikA—ILFy b H x15
25 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN) THRBHEVH—T 429 (N H x 15
26 HT240180 SM-nut M+ + H x 15
27 0K240261 Second thread guide plate a’ ssy(S15) BEZHRERNTL— FASSY (S15) Hx 1
28 0K240162 Second thread guide plate(S15) BEZHRERTL—k(S15) HXx 1
29 0K240170 Sponge rubber (S15) A ST L (815) Hx1
51 Flush screw M3x8 TFRARAFMNFS M3x8
52 Truss screw M3 x5 +FRE FSRNRT M3x5
53 Truss screw M3 x 14 TFERE FSRNRT M3x14
54 Pan screw M3x8 TFEREFRDRT MIx8
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +FRfTFREL2 YT BEA ~ MIx8
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight with flange FERGFTREEY T BEA b TS50 T4

M3 x8 M3 x 8

57 Truss screw M4 x 10 +ERM RS RIRS Mx10
58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 ANARTTISUSHRIL b MEx15
59 Flush screw M4 x8 TFRMFMNRS W4x8
60 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) RAT Y b SMI1/64(FESE /NREEH)
61 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RARMARIL + M2x3
62 Hex.nut M4 I (With plain washer) AT Y b M 158 (FEEM)

L18

130205




07 Color change

BEXS-S%C

130205



07 Color change (3% Depends on machine type)
Bz CKIFHIBIC & > TR D)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE

1 SG330030 Color change connecting shaft (For Z12/V500) &S K8 (212/V500/) 1 |x

2 0K330132 S15C color change a’ ssy S15C£ 3 TASSY 1

3 0K330011 Joint block (SH) DER A )= X6 1

4 A9012127 E-ring ¢3 Ef¢ULY BER ¢3 6

5 A9010063 Bear ing MR105ZZ (NSK) S=F a7 E#Z7 MR1052Z (NSK) 6

6 KX330160 Connecting col lar shaft e mpali 6

1 SG330112 Connecting block EEIOvY 1

8 SG330141 Sensor dock g —FKvy 1

9 $G330120 LM base plate LMR—Z FL—k 1

10 SG330100 LM guide 2SRS12MUU+265M (THK) LMA A E 2SRS12MUU+265M (THK) 1

1 A9053079 Lock sensor cable Z type OvYtwoy—4r—J)IA 1

12 EBY01650 Color change board ERTHIR 1

13 A9012208 Spacer (Rol | bush) ¢5x4L AR—G—(HTva) ¢5x4L 5

14 SG330131 Board fixed base HEARRUTR—R 1

15 0K330020 Color change fixed base (SH) &% TET R —X (SH) 1

16 SG330060 Color change base ‘BRI LE 1

17 A9065104 Reversible motor 3RK15GN-AW-E1 L= FILE—% — 3RKI5GN-AW-ET 1

18 A9065116 Gear head 3GN18K-D12 (Oriental) FrAw K IENIBK-DI2(HY T2 &L) 1

19 A9010004 Bearing 600377 A7 Yy 600322 2

20 SG330270 Color change cam(15W) EHT A L (15W) 1

21 SG330080 Bearing hold col lar RPYVITRINS— 1

22 SG330090 Color change side plate BRIYA FTL—k 1

23 A9060063 Photo micro sensor EE-SX672A 7Y TR T + b4 Ot oY — EE-SK672A 1

24 SG330151 Rotation sensor dock Bt Y—Fys 1

25 SG330351 Color change guide handle BRI HA KAV EIL 1

26 QK330041 Color change cover (Lower) SH E|T H/N—(T) SH 1

27 QK330121 Color change cover (For cylinder upper) SH ‘T HhN— (LY U 4—FfAL) SH 1

28 A9014059 Rubber grommet MG (MG-1) RS B Ay kMG MG-1) 1

51 Hex. nut M6 ATy kM6

52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 16 FRARMHRIL b M6x 16

53 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) RARMARIL b M5x15(EES NRES)

54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x35(With washers) REBFUTARIL b M6 x 35 CEES /\RESH)

55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x10(With washers) REATUTARIL b M3x10(FES NRERA)

56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 14 (With washers) RARMARIL b MBx14(FESR NRERM)

57 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 RARMARIL b M3x10

58 Truss screw M3x8 +FRE FSRNRT M3Ix8

59 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERE FSRNRT WX

60 Flush screw M5x 15 +FARMGMNRS M5x15

61 Hex. socket bolt M6x25(With washers) RARMARIL b M6x25 (EEE /NHREE)

62 Pan screw M5x50(With plain washer) FFRFFRINR S M5 x50 (EEESAT)

63 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 AR b M x6

64 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARGIEARS W5x10

65 Hex. socket set screw M6x5 RARMIEA RS N6x5

66 Hex. socket bolt M5x20(With spring washer) ANATUTARIL b M5 %20 UNREEEAH)

67 Hex. nut M5 ATy kM
L18 130205




51

0BA Drive A

i) A)&
1 a]

BEXS-S%C

130119



08A Drive A
BEE A

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 SM250010 Stand cover (L) 28 RAR—(L) 1
2 A9012066 C-ring (For shaft ¢12) CEUE A 85 (817 ¢ 12) 1
3 RQ310000 Idler 74 ES— 1
4 A9010003 Bearing 600127 RF YT 600122 2
5 A9012063 C-ring (For hole ¢28) CELIE 4 8 (RFA ¢ 28) 1
6 JG310031 Idler shaft (XS-SC) 74 KBS —8 (XS-SC) 1
1 JG310041 Idler bracket (XS-SC) FARS—=T3% v k (X$-SC) 1
8 PM310010 Tension plate FrvavIr—t 1
9 JG310050 Angle instructions plate (XS-SC) A5 R at (XS-SC) 1
10 JG310060 Upper pillow block spacer (XS-SC) 8524 R EE (XS-SC) 2
1 A9011259 Pillow block (UCP305-20M-U1, SW) £ 0 —##h52 4 (UCP305-20M-UT, SI) 2
12 A9020223 Timing belt (B250S5M1475) B4 T R)L k (B25085M1475) 1
13 SNM310070 Rotary angle label E&A S L 1
14 SN310040 ¢ 20 upper shaft timing pulley (S5M-62) $20L8% A T T T—1) — (S5M-62) 1
15 1PJGV3800 Shaft mogol & cover (BEXS-S15C, P=380/380) % 7 hE—)L&H/3— (BEXS-S15C, P=380/380) 1
16 JG310000 Upper shaft ¢ 20 (XS-SC) 80 ¢20(XS-SC) 1
17 A9013069 N coupling N-20-20 NAw T 25 N-20-20 2
18 RN320010 Upper shaft connecting shaft (¢ 20 x 3700) FERESE S+ Tk (620%3700) 2
19 JG250000 Pulley box (XS-SC) T—1) =Ry X (X$-SC) 1
51 Truss screw M5x 10 TFEREA FSRNRT M5x10
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (With washers) FRAFRIL b M6x 20 CEES /RELR)
53 Hex. bolt M6x60 Full screw(With plain washer) RARIL b M6x60 &4 (FESEM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 10 (With washers) RARMARIL b M6x 10 (FES /SREST)
55 Hex. nut M6 With plain washer) ANAFY b M6 (EESM)
56 Truss screw M5x 15 TFEREF FSRNRT M5x15
57 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 RARMARIL b M8x20
58 Hex. socket bolt M12x50(With washers) RETFUTARIL b M2x50 (FES /NRESH)
59 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RARMARIL b~ M5x15

L18 130227




e

@ N
n —

Nt "”
((poID %\v
()

2

<

f ﬁv%/
(O §

08B Drive B
FXEhB
SxC

BEXS-



08B Drive B
ErEnB

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 JG250020 Stand cover inside A(XS-SC) R EH8— AIEIAXS-SC) 1
2 JG250030 Stand cover inside B(XS-SC) 28 > KH8— REIB(XS-SC) 1
3 SM490000 Motor base E—H—R—X 1
4 SNM310060 Motor pulley (S5M-23) E—4—TF—1)—(S5M-23) 1
5 HV310210 IK-FBK8-4P-0. 75kw VF3 with cable (ETL) IK-FBK8-4P-0. 75kw VF3 4 — J L4 (ETL) 1
6 RJ250160 Motor fan cover E—4—T7 v hN—(1EHRA) 1
7 SC310062 Lower shaft housing Tahny ooy 2
8 PM310030 Lower shaft housing bracket (L Ta#NISLT TSy L) 1
9 JG310020 Lower shaft housing bracket (R) TE#NYTSUT TS5y FR) 1
10 SM310050 ¢ 15 lower shaft timing pul ley (S5M-62) GISTEA A 325 F—1) — (S5M-62) 1
1 JG310011 Lower shaft ¢ 15(XS-SC) T ¢ 15(XS-SC) 1
12 HP321100 Lower shaft connecting coupling TéEREHY TG 1
13 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x 3300 RS Y T R $15%3300 2
51 Truss screw M5x 10 +FERA RS RIHRT M5x10
52 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERIF FSRPRT WX 8
53 Hex. socket bolt M8x25(With washers) REBFUTHRIL b M8 x 25 CEES /\RESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RARMARIL ~ M5x 15
55 Hex. bolt M8x20(With washers) RARIL b M8 x 20 (FESR /NRERA)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x25(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M5 x 25 (EES NRESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 RARMARIL b~ M6x15
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14 (Black) AR b M5x 14(R)

L18 130205




10A  Pantograph drive A

BEXS-S%C

130119



1T0A Pantograph drive A (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
HERE) A (H=8a%0 CRIFHIBIC L >TELB)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1| FR92460304A380A [Square pantograph a’ ssy (460 x 304) M a' ssy (460 x 304) HXx 1
2 A9012437C Knob nut(¢32 M6 tap hole) 77+ v k(32 6% v TR) H+ 1%
3 SC730092 Product pantograph stay a’ssy a2y MRS &R R T —ASSY H+ 1
for compact mashine
4 SG730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine VY MERRTF TS5y b+ H+1
5 SC730111 Spacer HREBAR R—Y— H+1
6 LA730650 Product pantograph hold spring HERR IR H+ 1
1 LA730610 Positioning pin BERARIL ~ Hx 2+2,
8 LA730630 Slide plate 254 RTL—F H+ 1
9 LA730590 Pantograph stay main body B R T —AK (GREEH) H+ 1
10| 1FSM15380380AH2 [V-guide pantograph frame a’ ssy (15T, P380) VEER# 7 L— LASSY (15T, P380) 1
11 SM480020 Connecting plate EREIL—F 1
12 KF730500 Truss screw SM11/64x10.5 +FRE T RNERT SM1/64%10.5 8
13 SM480001 V-slide bracket (15T, P380) VRS54 FF54 v (15T, P380) 1
14 SM480310 Felt (L=30) 7Lk (L=30) 26
15 SM480031 V-member VA 2N— 1
16 SF730030 Position sting feREt 1
17 RR730320 Caulking nut AYAFy b 4 set
18 RR730310 Nut Fv bk 4
19 RR730300 Pantograph nut 9%y bk 4
20 RR730050C V-guide bearing hold base VEEBRT Y Y TEER—R 3
21 SM480321 Threshold slip(L=6165) 15T, 380P BER A1 (L=6165) 15T, 380P 1
22| SM48004A380 |LM guide (SRS9, 470L) LMA 4 K (SRS9, 470L) 5
23| SM48005A380  [LM guide (2SRS9, 590L) LMA 4 K (2SRS9, 590L) 1
24 SM480011 V-guide pantograph frame (15T, P380) VEERH T L— L (15T, P380) 1
25 SM480300 V-guide felt VERT L b+ 17
26 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy (Upper) VIBEIR T 1) 5 R—ZASSY (L) 3
27 RR730020 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy (Lower) VIBBIR 7 1) & R—RASSY (F) 3
51 Truss screw M4 x 10 TFERE FSRNRT WX 10
52 Hex. socket set screw M3x8 (With nylons) RATUTIEARD M3x8(F 4 A
53 Truss screw M3x 10 TFRAF R FRPRT M3x10
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx12(FEE NREERF)
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x10(With washers) REATUTARIL b M3x10(FES NRERA)
56 Hex. socket button bolt M5x 12 RARAGRE DRIV~ M5x12
57 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 RARMARIL + M3x6
58 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 12 RANETISUSHILE M5x12
59 Hex. socket flush screw M5x 12 ARANRMFMNRS M5x12
L18 130119




10B Pantograph drive B

“EEENB

BEXS-S%C



10B Pantograph drive B (3% Depends on machine type)
#EEE) B CKIFHABIC & > TR D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 A9014160 Locking holl plug LHP-0500 OyF 2y hR—ILF5%5 LHP-0500 4
2 PM73000B45 V-sub pantograph frame a’ ssy (450ST) V4 J# 7 L— LASSY (4508T) 1 set
3 SM730001 V-sub pantograph frame (450ST) V4 J# D L— L (4508T) 1
4 RR730150 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame VHIHBRBET Lk 1
5 PM73000A45 Suv pantograph guide plate (H450ST) H J H$E B4R (H450ST) 2
6 RR730031C V-sub pantograph frame cap VIR I L—Lxry T 2
7| SM48023A380 [V-guide cover (380ST) VEER 71/ 3— (380ST) 2 |x
8 RJ250040 V-guide servise cover (Front) VERY—E R H/3— (§) 2
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) REATUTARIL b Mo X 18 (FESR NRERA)
52 Hex. socket button bolt M3x 12 RARMRE DRIV M3x12
(With spring washer) (NREE£A)
53 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) +ERFMARS MX8(FUF—hHvy k)
54 Rag nut (C) M4 BEF v L) M4
L18 130120




130110

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

o~
~0

[oe]
6

o

a4
Y anydy)

[
n

10C Pantograph drive C
RERENC

BEXS-S%C



10C Pantograph drive G
EEE) C

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 JG480040 H-rail base fixed bracket (Rear) HL—L2E8BG TS 7y k(1) 1
2 HP321140 Upper shaft connecting bearing unit (SBFLNO2) LohEsEEZ = b (SBFLNO2) 2
3 SM480140 H-pantograph drive pulley shaft(183L) HiZRERE) T— 1) — S+ 7 |+ (183L) 1
4 SM480062 H-guide base (450ST) HER L—/L 1 & (4508T) 1
5 JG480030 H-rail base fixed bracket (Front) HL—LxEBG TSy k@D 1
6 A9052031 Switch (MH-601AM) MR RBEER A v F (MH-601AM) 1
1 SM480182 Guide rail side cover (L) ERL—LYA FhR—D) 1
8 SM480191 Guide rail side cover (Pantograph stopper) ERL—ILYA FANR—#FR L) 1
9 SM480130 Pulley stopper T——=R bysi— 1
10 SV480340 LM guide (ST=450, L=560) LM#A 4 K (ST=450, L=560) 1
11 RF480261C Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BAIUTRL RIS v W=50) 2
12 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) BERE T— 1) — % W=50) 1
13 HH481980 19 clamp d198IYH ST 1
14 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7 1) —Rs82R Lk (B500-S5M) 1
15 SM480121 Pulley bracket T—U—=T355 vk 1
16 SK480251 Timing pul ley shaft (For wide 50) ®HBT—1)— v 7+ (5008H) 1
17 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HERE) T— 1) — §T (W=50) 1
18 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10) EZLE A i (4 10) 1
19 SM480290 Stopper col lar A bhy—hS5— 1
20 SM480080 H-roller base HO—5—~—2 1
21 SM450001 Magnet fixing bracket a' ssy TRy FBIF TSy RASSY 1
22 A9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 <%y b I-102A-02 1
23 SM450011 Magnet fixing bracket TRy FBRIETS 7Y b 1
24 SM480090 H-guide base HA A KR—2 1
25 SM480100 H-guide stay HA A KRR F— 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) RARMARIL b M5x15(FEE NrERM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x20(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M6 x 20 CEES /RESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x20(With washers) REBFUTARIL b M5 x 20 CEEES /\RESH)
54 Truss screw M3x 10 TFERE FSRDRT M3x10
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 FRARMARIL + M6x6
56 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) +FERMA FSRNRS Mx6(UBA—F)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 RARARIL b M x10
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMARIL & Mx 12
59 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b~ M5x18
60 Hex. cap nut M8 (With washers) ANAKS Y b MB(EES NRESM)
61 Hex. bolt M5x30(With plain washer) ANAERIL b M5 x30 (EESH)
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x40 (With washers) FRARMRIL b M x40 (CFES NRELR)
63 Hex. nut M4 RETFY b M
64 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 RARMARIL b M5x20
65 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 AREARARIL b M3x 15
66 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AR b M x8
67 Truss screw M3x6 +ER R RIHRT M3x6
68 Hex. socket bolt M5x12(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M5 x 12 (EES NRESA)
69 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) REBFUTARIL b Mx 12 CEES NRESH)
70 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8(With washers) FRARMARIL b M3x8(FES /NRESH)

L18 130119




S

~
~O

x /

@

\\ .ma--@m

el
N st

100 Pantograph drive D
REREND

130110

BEXS-S%C



10D Pantograph drive D (R=H-direction rail Q' TY)
PR D (R=HAMAL—ILE)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 JG480040 H-rail base fixed bracket (Rear) HL—L2E8BG TS 7y k(1) R—1
2 HP321140 Upper shaft connecting bearing unit (SBFLN02) LEhEREEZ 2 = v b (SBFLNO2) 2
3 SM480140 H-pantograph drive pulley shaft(183L) HiZRERE) T— 1) — S+ 7 |+ (183L) -1
4 SM480062 H-guide base (450ST) HER L—/L 1 & (4508T) -1
5 JG480030 H-rail base fixed bracket (Front) HL—LxEBG TSy k@D R—1
6 SM480182 Guide rail side cover (L) RERAL—ILYA FhR—D) -1
7 SM480171 Guide rail side cover (R) ERL—ILYA FHNR—R) -1
8 SM480130 Pulley stopper T—)—Z kyii— -1
9 SV480340 LM guide (ST=450, L=560) LM#A 4 K (ST=450, L=560) R—1
10 RF480261C Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BAZIVTRL RIS v W=50) 2
1 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) BEREN T— 1) — % W=50) -1
12 HH481980 19 clamp P198IN ST -1
13 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7 1J—Zs8w AL + (B500-S5M) R—1
14 SNM480121 Pulley bracket T—y—=I545 vk -1
15 SK480251 Timing pulley shaft(For wide 50) BB T—1— % 7 (501 -1
16 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HERE) T— 1) — BT (W=50) -1
17 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ERILE A8 (¢ 10) R—1
18 SN480290 Stopper col lar R Ryik—hS5— -1
19 SNM480080 H-roller base HE—5—~—2% -1
20 SM480090 H-guide base HA A KR—2 -1
21 SM480100 H-guide stay HA A KRR F— R—1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) RARMARIL b M5x15(FEE NrERM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 (With washers) RETUTARIL b M6 x 20 CEES /RESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x20(With washers) REBTFUTARIL b M5 x 20 CEEES /\RESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 RARMHRIL ~ M6x6
55 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) R RS RINRS Mx6(H 04— )
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 RARMARIL b Mx10
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMARIL b~ Mx12
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL ~ M5x 18
59 Hex. cap nut M8(With washers) RAKF Y b MB(FES NRESM)
60 Hex. bolt M5x30(With plain washer) ARARIL b M5 x30 (FESH)
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x40 (With washers) RARMARIL b Mx40 (FEE NFEEM)
62 Hex. nut M4 RAETY M
63 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 FRARMARIL b M5x20
64 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 RARMARIL b M3x15
65 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 RARMHRIL + Mx8
66 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (With washers) FRARMARIL b MEX12(FES NRELR)
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx12(FEE NRERM)
L18 130119




10E Pantograph drive E
“RRENE

BEXS-S%C

130110



10E Pantograph drive E (R=H-direction rail Q' TY)
BB E (R=HAMAL—ILE)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling INILRE—S2—HyTYLy 10
2 SM470010 H-connecting shaft (953L) HiEfE >+ T+ (953L) 1
3 SM470020 H-connecting shaft (1333L) Hig#t > + 7 b (1333L) 2
4 SNM250180 Machine back end cover (L) ETL BHEET Y FAN—L) ETL 1
5 SM250170 Machine back end cover (R) ETL HHEEI Y KA/N—R) ETL 1
6 SNM250150 Machine back cover BiMEEH /A — 1
1 SM470000 H-connecting shaft (540L) HiEg#t >+ 7 b (540L) 2
8 A9011240 Bearing unit (UCFL204) #%1=v k (UCFL204) 2
9 PM490000 Bearing bracket WM2ISHTY b 1
10 RF490071C Pulley shaft T—y—r Ik 1
11 SNM250040 H-drive cover HEE S 1 /8 — R X1
12 SM250031 H-guide rail frout cover HER L—ILETH /8 — R X1
13 RR320041 Clamp DR ) 2
14 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) HEBHT—)— K(>v 7 M) 1
15 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) B4 25 AL+ (B50085M450) 1
16 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) RERE T —1) — M(E—2—f) 1
17 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling E—A—T—)EEHY TG 1
18 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar HERE) T— ) —BhR s Hh S5 — 1
19 A9010056 Needle bearing Z—KLRTFYLY 1
20 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) E—2—T 545y kHED 1
21 EDY00350 AG servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH —7RE— 4 — (TS4614N1322E200) 1
22 RR250012 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH H#BEE) 1= H/3—(F) DSH 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b M5x18
52 Truss screw M5x8 +FRE FSRNRT M5x8
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 30 (With washers) FRAFRIL b M6x 30 (FES /RELA)
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x35(With washers) RARMARIL b MBx35(FESR NrERM)
55 Hex. bolt M8x55(With plain washer) ANARIL b M8 x55(FERESH)
56 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) +ERS FSRINFS MX6(HAA—F)
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RARMARIL kM6 x 20
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 FRARMHRIL b~ M5x 16
59 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMIEA RS W5X10
60 Hex. nut M8 AT M8
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x 30 (With washers) FRARMRIL b M8x30(FES /NRELA)
62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 FRARMHRIL b M6 x 25
L18 130119




10F Pantograph drive F

BEXS-S%C



10F Pantograph drive F (3% Depends on machine type)
RERE) F CKIFHABIC & > TR D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 RJ480061C Timing pul ley shaft HBHIT—U—Tr Tk 2
2 RJ480070 Timing pulley posistion decision collar BB T—) —BRA NS — 2
3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) PERE) 77— 1) — BT (W=50) 2
4 A9010070 Thrust washer RASRAPTy T r— 2
5 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERLE A ¢10 2
6 SN480210 V-rol ler base VO—5—~_R—2X 2
7 RJ450021 Magnet fixing bracket a' ssy 5%y FEUE TS 4y RASSY 1
8 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 71— ALk (B500-S5M) 2
9 RF480261C Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BASIUTRIL RIS Y2 W=50) 4
10 HH481980 Clamping ¢ 19 p198IY 50T 2
11 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) HERE) T—1) — % (W=50) 2
12 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision RERE) T — ) — W BRANS— 2
collar
13 SC480040 LM guide (540L) LMA A K (540L) 2
14 RJ480051C Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) RBT—U—BF TS 7y L) 2
15] NBOSM48020C380 |V-guide rail base (380ST) CH VER L—/LE 4 (380ST) CH 2 |
16 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ ssy (DHS) B At >t —ASSY (DHS) 1
17 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut REtEUo—RftFy k 1
18 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket REAE Y—TS57 v b 1
19 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) WREIEEER A v F (H-601AM) 1
20 RJ480041C Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) BT —BE TSy FR) 1
21 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft collar IKIVRE—S—EfES YT bAT— 4
22 RF480092 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a' ssy(L) PERE) 77— 1) —ER4FSASSY (L) 2 set
23 A9010134 Needle bearing (TLA20167) =— FILART Y 245 (TLA20162) 4
24 RF480910C Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(L) HERE) T— 1) —HEfHa (L) 2
25 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy(R) ERE) T — 1) —ER{FAASSY (R) 2 set
26 RF480900C Pantograph drive pulley fixing base (R) HERE) T — ) —EUfEE R) 2
27 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x225L ERES YT b p15x2250 2
28 SM480220 V-guide rail base fixing bracket VERL—LETERA TS 7y b 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8 FRARMARIL + M3x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 RARMARIL b M3x15
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) ANATNFRIL b M x12 UNREEH)
54 Hex. nut M6 ATy kM6
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRARMARIL b M6 x 20
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b M5x18
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x22(With washers) REBFUTARIL b N6 x 22 CEES /\RESH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 45 RARMARIL b M6 x 45
59 Hex. socket bolt M6x 8 RARMARIL + M6x8
60 Hex. socket bolt M3x8(With washers) RARMARIL b M3x8(FESE NREEH)
SUS NI
61 Truss screw M3 x 12 (SUS) +FRAE kSRR T M3 x 12(SUS)
62 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 NRARGIEA RS N5x8
63 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M6 x 25 (EES /NRESH)
64 Hex. socket bolt M8x25(With washers) REBFUTHRIL b M8 x 25 CEES /\RESH)
65 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMARIL & W4x 12
L18 130119




130111

106 Pantograph drive G

BEXS-S%C



10G Pantograph drive G
PEREN G
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 SM250050 V-servo motor unit cover VH—Rai=y kHR— 1
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling IVARE—E—Hy T T 2
3 RF490071C Pulley shaft T—)—Yx T b 1
4 A9011240 Bearing unit (UCFL204) #%1=v k (UCFL204) 2
5 RF490011 Bearing bracket WM2ISHTY b 1
6 RR320041 Clamp BUs52F 2
7 RF490061 Timing belt (Rubber) B500S5M450 B4 2T AL k(T L) B500S5MA50 1
8 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) RERB)T—1)— K (v 7 MAD 1
9 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling E—A—T—)EEHY TG 1
10 EDY00350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH —RE—% — (TS4614N1322E200) 1
11 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) E—2—T 54y kHED 1
12 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) RERE T —1) — IM(E—2—f) 1
13 A9010056 Needle bearing Z—FLRFYDY 1
14 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar HERE) T — ) —BhR s Hh S — 1
15 RR250012 Pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH HEREIL = v b H/X—(F) DSH 1
16 JA250001 R stand cover (XS-C) RR 4 > KH/3—(X8-C) 1

51 Truss screw M5x8 TFERE FSRNRT M5x8

52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b~ M5x18

53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x30(With washers) RETUTARIL b M6 x 30 CEES /NRESH)

54 Hex. socket bolt M8x35(With washers) REBTUTHRIL b M8 x 35 CEES /\RESH)

55 Hex.bolt M8 x55With plain washer) RAMRIL b M8 x 55 (FRESET)

56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRARMARIL b M6 x20

57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 RARMARIL b M5x 16

58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) REBTFUTARIL b N6 x 25 CEES /\RESH)

59 Hex. nut M8 byl

60 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARGIEA RS W5x10

61 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M8 x 30 (EES /NRESH)

L18

130119




11A  Contraol A 1 5

B A | |

o
QQQQQQQ
““““““““

e
/%/

E/&/ 7

N
°°°°°°°°°
NOeN

o0 o0

=

ul
N.

ul

N.
u
N.

N
7 % 8 %

T

52
m\\\%% m\\\%%
N

/Vj

BEXS-S%C

130120



11A Control A
Hll{E A
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 RR520000 Transformer cover set (DS) kS URAN—EY kDS) 1set
2 RR520020 Transformer cover front(DS) kS 2R AN—IEE (DS) 1
3 RR520010 Transformer cover main body (DS) k5 2R A8—AKIK (DS) 2
4 RR520030 Transformer cover rear (DS) kS 2R AN—EE DY) 2
5 RR520070 System transformer cover set (VS) DRFLRTURAN—Y k(VS) 1set
6 RR520080 Transformer cover front, without vent hole (VS) FSURAN—ER BRREVS) 1
7 EP670020 Transformer 2. 5KVA 346V-415V (C31-053) kSR 2.5KVA 346V-415V(C31-053) 1
8 EAY076A3 Servo transformer (3P, T1487B) DSH#—7R k5 > Z (3P, T1487B) 1
9 EAY113A2 UAD-18 XS servo driver UAD-18 XSH—R K5 A /13— 1
10 EBY03242 AC servo unit (8453+B1140) ACH—HR1=y b 8453+B1140SHAR— K 1
EBY03201 8453 AC servo board (TA8407) 8453 ACH—R7R— K (TAB407) 1
EBY02411 B1140 SH board B1140 SHAR— K 1
1 EBY03430 B1150 1.5kw inverter (FR-D720-1. 5K) B1150 1.5kw >/S—% (FR-D720-1. 5K) 1
12 EBY03380 B1110 Back board B1110 /Yy s R— K 1
13 EBY03400 B1130 CPU board B1130 CPUR— K 1
14 EBY03390 8420 Power supply control unit 8420 EBREFIMI= v + 1
EBY02370 8420 Power board 8420 /X7 —HR—FK 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RATIG TS ORI b M6 x15
52 Truss screw M3 x4 TFRI FTRPRT M3x4
L18 130120



11B Control B

BEXS-S%C

130120



11B Control B (3% Depends on machine type)
il B CKISHRBIZ & > TRL D)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE

1| 1UJAA1538NO  |Tension cable set (XS-Z1515C, P=380) Frvaviy—TJty b (XS-Z1515C,P=380) | 1 set |x

2| NBOPC510001  [Duct end cover B higHN— 2

3 RF510030 Duct connection plate A MERTL— b 1

4 1UGMD151000  |CAN cable (XS-15, GP1000) CAN /47— )L (X$-15, CP1000) 1 |x

5 EP535790 Head SOL middle harness(Z, S) L=1150 BEERSOL AR/ \—H R (Z,S) L=1150 7 |x

6 SG510000 Middle harness-Z12 (Between duct and head) HEN—FR-Z12(F 9 b=~ FRE) 8 |x

1 EBY03291 C1111 2-head duct board Cl111 2884 & FEIR 8

8] 1UJAT15380NO  [Duct (XS-15C, P380) 4k (X$-15C, P380) K& 1 |x

9 A9068052 Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RT 0w ¥y H— KFRR—4 KGLS-6RT 48 |x

10 SM510090 Duct fixed bracket (Sequin) Ao rBRIG TSy (=1 ) 5 |x

11 EP533021 ETL-Fluorescent lamp power cable ETLERATER— T L 1

12 SM510191 Fluorescent lamp switch fixed plate HAMTRA v FRIGTL—+ 1

13 SF790130 Fluorescent lamp switch plate label HMAITRA v FTL— SR 1

14 A9052095 Rocker switch (SL10K2-6, FUJ1SOKU) By h—ZA v F (SL10K2-6, 7T %) 1

15 EAY113A1 XS automat controller XSAH—Fk2w b 1

16 Switching power supply (MTW30-51212) 24 v F I ERMW0-51212) 1

17 EDY00682 DG-AC inverter (84PW031) DC-ACA > 7X—% — (84PWO31) 1

18 EBY03330 A1140 USB Connection Board A1140 USBr#kAR— K 1

19 EBY03300 A1110 CPU board A1110 CPURR— K 1

20 EBY03310 A1120 MC board A1120 MCHR— K 1

21 EDY00681 8.5 inch color LCD 8.54>F HF—LCD 1

22 EBY03320 A1130 KS board A1130 KSHR— K 1

23 A9054059 USB-memory 2GB (RUF-C1GS-BL/U2) USB A+ % 1) 2GB (RUF-C1GS-BL/U2) 1

24 RR510010 Automat bracket (DS) F—k<2y kTS Y R0DS) 1

25 HV330022 Automat bracket spacer F—b2Y TSy FRAR—H— 2

26 RR510150 DSH controller fixing base DSHa > hO—S5—HftE 1

51 Truss screw M5x8 TFRIF R TRPRT M5x8

52 Truss screw M5x 10 TFEREA FSRNRT M5x10

53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RARF IS VORI M6x15

54 Hex. socket button bolt M6 x 15 (Black) NARFRE VAL~ N6 x 15(R)

55 Hex. bolt M10x 25 (With washers) REARIL b MOX25(FESE /NRESH)

56 Flush screw M4 x8 TFRMGMNRS W4x8

57 Hex. socket bolt M6x 12 RARMARIL & M6x 12

58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRARMARIL b M6 x 20
L18 130120




Accessories (S9)

12-1

fTE&s (S 9)

BEXS-S%C



12—1 Accessories (S9) (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
f1Em (S9) (H=3E%) CKITHRBICE > TELE D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1| 2CRR920300A |Spool holder a’ssy (YN-20, P=300) FILTASSY (YN-20, P=300) Hx 1[x
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) %0 (88) H X 15
HT240490 Thread guide ceramic (Gray) %0 (R) Hx3 f;sato;‘:jd'e only
3 HP241431C Second spool holder unit complete (D=13.5) ZYBARIALRERN(D=13.5) H X 9%
4 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) KR T Ik (8x34% ¢70) H X 9%
5 HT710000 Spool holder pin RITEY Hx 9[x
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block RIR—RTAYY 12 [x%
1 SM510001 Fluorescent lamp fixed bracket HRATRA TS 7y b 6 |x
8 SJ510610 Fluorescent lamp safety cover (ETL) HIATIREE S /N— (ETL) 6 |x
9 SJ510640 Nut cpver (ETL-Fluorescent |amp) Fv b hA— ETLE L) 6 |x
10 EP580030C ETL-Fluorescent |amp (SLT8-32W) ETLE S 4T (SLT8-32W) 3 |x
11 SJ510581 ETL-Fluorescent lamp set cover (32W) ETLESATLE A F1/3— (32W) 3 |x
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x10(With spring washer) RETUTARIL b M5 x 10 VSRER 1)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 NARGIEA RS N5x8
53 Flush screw M4 x8 TFRARAMNFS M8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 25 RETUT TS ORIV b N6 x 25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6 x8 RARMIEA RS N6x8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20(With washers) RARMARIL b M6x20 (FES NrERM)
57 Flange nut M6 I50CF Yk M6
58 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFRE FSRNRT WAx6
59 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RARF ISV ORI M6x15
L18 130120




12-2 Accessories (S15)

f1TlE& (S 15)

BEXS-S%C

@"'

130120



12—-2 Accessories (S15) (H=Head Q' TY) (3 Depends on machine type)
f1/&Mm (S15) (H=BE%)  CKIIBBICE>TRELED)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 PM710000  [Spool holder a’ssy (BEVS-Z15C) 317 ASSY (BEVS-Z15C) Hx 1|l omest s
20180 0128
Truss sorew Uixb.
2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket R—RLARE HXx1
3 RD710340 Guide base (15 needles) HA ER—Z (158 Hx2
4 RD710330 Thread guide base EHRHAA ER—=2 HXx5
5 RD710380 Number seal BEEV—L Hx 1
6 RD710361 Pillar B XHB Hx2
7 RD710351 Pillar A XA Hx2
8 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) KR T IV (8x34x $T0) H x 15
9 HT710000 Spool holder pin RIEY H x 15
10 SM710040 Spool holder base (DSHE) HRILFRX—X (DSHE) Hx1
11 RD710310  [Spool holder tube DB2-6x4 $ITF1—7 DB2-6x4 PR
12 SM710000 Spool holder rail set (15T, 380P) HRILT L—)Lt v b (15T, 380P) 1 |x
13 SM710010 Spool holder rail bracket RIATL—LTSHy b 10
14 SM510001 Fluorescent lamp fixed bracket HRATRA TS 7y b 6 |x
15 SJ510610 Fluorescent lamp safety cover (ETL) HIKTIREE S /N— (ETL) 6 |x
16 SJ510640 Nut cpver (ETL-F luorescent |amp) F v b FAR— ETLEELT) 6 |x
17 EP580030C ETL-Fluorescent |amp (SLT8-32W) ETL# S 4T (SLT8-32W) 3 |x
18 SJ510581 ETL-Fluorescent lamp set cover (32W) ETLE AT LE A F1/8— (32W) 3 |
51 Truss screw M4 x 10 TFERE FSRNRT WX 10
52 Truss screw M5x 12 +ERM RS RIIRD M5x12
53 Hex. nut M4, I ATy b M, 15E
54 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x 10 FFERFFREL2 YT BEA ~ M3x10
55 Truss screw M6 x 20 TFRE FSRNRT M6 %20
56 Truss screw M6 x 12 TERM RS RIRD M6x12
57 Hex. nut M6, I ATy kN6, 15E
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washers) REBTFUTARIL b M6 x 15 CEES /RESH)
59 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 RARF IS VORI M6x12
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (With washers) RARMARIL b M6x20 (FES NrERM)
61 Flange nut M6 I50CFy kM6
62 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFRE FSRNRT WAx6
63 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 15 RARMGTS U THRIL - M6x 15

L18(L9)

130120




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. [ TEM LIST No SECTION  No. [TEM
1BJG15380380AH1 00B 3[lA9012539 04A—1 8
1FSM15380380AH2 10A 10[]A9012539 04A—2 10
1PJGV3800 08A 15[/A9012540 04C 7
1UJAAT538NO 118 1[[A9012548 04D 16
1UJAT15380N0 118 8[lA9013069 08A 17
1UQMD151000 118 4flA9013070 00B 8
2CRR920300A 12—1 1/[A9014059 01A 17
3AJGF380380AAH2 00A 5[1A9014059 07 28
A9010003 08A 4flA9014160 108 1
A9010004 07 19[lA9014161 00A 8
A9010056 10E 19[1A9014163 00A 6
A9010056 10G 13[|A9014163 00B 17
A9010063 07 5[A9014167 04A—1 30
A9010070 10F 4flA9014167 04A—2 30
A9010073 03 7/1A9014211 02D 3
A9010134 10F 23][A9014211 048 21
A9010139 048 34(A9014218 05 12
A9010140 03 20{A9015011 02C 16
A9010144 048 9[lA9019075 00A 12
A9011111 01A 18[1A9020223 08A 12
A9011240 10E 8[lA9052028 02C 12
A9011240 10G 4{1A9052030 10C 22
A9011259 08A 11[/A9052031 10C 6
A9011284 02A 21/{A9052031 10F 19
A9011313 02C 7[{A9052078 028 9
A9011321 04A—2 2[lA9052095 118 14
A9011322 04A—1 26]{A9053054 028 17
A9012002 028 7149053079 07 11
A9012052 10C 18[|A9054059 118 23
A9012052 10D 17[/A9056030 02A 16
A9012052 10F 5[1A9056038 02C 9
A9012063 08A 5[1A9056052 02D 4
A9012066 08A 2[lA9056055 05 7
A9012127 05 3[lA9060063 07 23
A9012127 07 4{1A9065092 028 17
A9012127 02C 3[lA9065104 07 17
A9012127 048 25/{A9065107 028 16
A9012204 02A 25/[A9065116 07 18
A9012208 07 13[|A9068002 05 1
A9012421 03 8[lA9068032 06—2 13
A9012437C 10A 2[lA9068052 118 9
A9012438 06—2 4flA9068146 02D 9
A9012465 02D 6||EAY076A3 11A 8
A9012471 048 6[[EAY113A1 118 15
A9012490 01A TlEAY113A2 11A 9

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
EBY01627 06— 1 23|[HH481932 10E 1
EBY01650 07 12[HH481932 10G 2
EBY02370 11A 14[HH481970C 10F 21
EBY02411 11A 10[|HH481980 10C 13
EBY02583 06— 1 19||HH481980 10D 12
EBY02613 06—2 8l|HH481980 10F 10
EBY03201 11A 10[[HM 140120 00B 10
EBY03242 11A 10[HM270010 028 6
EBY03291 118 7|[HP241431C 12—1 3
EBY03300 118 19[lHP321090C 01A 15
EBY03310 11B 20[[HP321100 08B 12
EBY03320 118 22|[HP321140 10C 2
EBY03330 118 18[|HP321140 10D 2
EBY03380 11A 12[lHP321710C 018 5
EBY03390 11A 14{HP321720C 01B 1
EBY03400 11A 13f|HS210021 01A 22
EBY03430 11A 11[HS210051 02A 31
EDY00350 10E 21|[HS210070 02A 30
EDY00350 10G 10[HS210080 02A 20
EDY00681 118 21|[HS210090 02A 22
EDY00682 118 17||HS210100 02A 15
EP533021 118 11[HS210300 02A 32
EP535790 11B 5[lHS220010 01A 13
EP535860 06—2 11{HS270070 028 10
EP535940 06—2 11[HT220061 01A 9
EP536170 02D 13[HT230120 04A—1 18
EP536380 02D 10[HT230120 04A—2 20
EP580030C 12—1 10[HT230340 048 33
EP580030C 12—2 17||HT230640 04C 6
EP670020 11A 71230750 048 7
FNO70011RG 04A—1 22J[H7230760 04B 14
FNO70011RG 04A—2 24|[HT240101 06—2 25
FR92460304A380A 10A 1[[HT240180 06—1 5
HB230070C 03 14{HT240180 06—2 26
HB230080C 03 15{HT240290 06—2 18
HB230262C 04cC 4lHT240480 12—1 2
HB230271C 04C 1[[HT240490 12—1 2
HB230620 03 10[HT270063 04D 8
HB230751 04A—1 4fHT710000 12— 1 5
HB230751 04A—2 6[[HT710000 12—2 9
HB230800C 03 16[Hv310210 08B 5
HB320070 08B 13f|Hv330022 118 25
HB320070 10F 27[JA250001 10G 16
HB560061 05 13[1JG250000 08A 19
HB560212 05 1146250020 08B 1

-2—




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
JG250030 08B 2[[kr480100 10E 18
JG310000 08A 16{[KR480100 10G 14
JG310011 08B 11[kv230040 04A—1 10
JG310020 08B 9llkv230040 04A—2 12
JG310031 08A 6[[KX250081 02A 1
JG310041 08A 7llkx270010 02A 12
JG310050 08A oflkx270370 04D 18
JG310060 08A 10[[kx270430 02A 28
JG480030 10C 5[[Kx330160 07 6
JG480030 10D 5[ILA730590 10A 9
JG480040 10C 1[LA730610 10A 7
JG480040 10D 1[LA730630 10A 8
KC250483 01A 5[|LA730650 10A 6
KC271001 02A 33|[ME510000 02D 11
KC271940C 02A 19[ME510010 02D 12
KC330180 028 3[MH230100 04A—1 16
KC330410 028 19[MK230080C 04cC 11
KC330510 028 glMK510100 02D 14
KF220230 01A 10[INBOHT230220 04B 4
KF220241 01A 23|[NBOHT240101 06—1 6
KF220290 01A 8[INBOHT240290 06—1 10
KF220530 01A 20[[NBOKX270050 04D 19
KF220700 01A 21|[NBOPC240060 06—1 15
KF221020 01A 19|INBOPC510001 118 2
KF230501 03 22|(NBOPE240010 06—1 4
KF230531 05 4{INB0QJ210060 01A 6
KF230531 04B 26][NBOQK230000 04C 5
KF230640C 02A 26|[NBOQK230010 04cC 3
KF230680 03 23|[NBOQK230020 04C 9
KF232130 04A—1 17{INBOGK230050 048 20
KF232130 04A—2 19[INB0OQK 230070 04B 28
KF710390 12—1 4{INB0QK 230082 048 15
KF710390 12—-2 glINBOGK 230181 04B 2
KF730500 10A 12{INB0OGK230200 048 3
KL220140 01A 11[NBOQK 230210 03 24
KL270450 02cC 6[[NBOGK230220 03 12
KN271560C 02A 23|[NBOQK230230 03 11
KN271750 028 5[[NB0GK230300 04A—1 3
KN271782 02B 4[INB0QK 230300 04A—2 5
KN272350 028 12{INB0OGK230330 04A—1 28
KN272401 02A 18[[NBOQK230390 04A—1 25
KN272401 0o2cC 14{NBOQK230390 04A—2 27
KN272402 05 8[INB0QK 230420 04A—1 29
KN511020 018 3[[NB0QK230470 04A—2 28
KN540510 06—2 24J[NBOGK 230500 04A—2 29

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
NBOQK240011 05 6[[PG240040 06—2 5
NBOQGK240020 05 10[lPM310010 08A 8
NBOQK240051 05 ollPM310030 08B 8
NBOQK240070 04E 8[[PM490000 10E 9
NBOQK240080 06— 1 18[PM710000 12-2 1
NBOQGK240100 06—1 16[lPM73000A45 108 5
NBOQK240110 06—1 17|lPM73000B45 10B 2
NBOQK240140 06—2 15{l0H230230 048 10
NB0QK240150 06—2 1404210010 01A 4
NBOGK250000 04E 2[laJ210031 02A 14
NBOQK250050 04E 7ll0J210041 02A 17
NBOQK250060P380 04E 4fl0J210050 01A 2
NBOQK250071 04E 5[l0J210071 01A 12
NBOGK250150 04E 7104210080 01A 3
NBOQK250230P380 04E 4flaJ250283 04E 1
NBOQK270000 02cC 5[l0270001 02A 2
NBOQK270010 02cC 8[l0J270011 02A 3
NBOQGK270021 02C 13[04270020 02A 7
NBOQK270031 02C 11[0J270030 02A 10
NBOQK270040 02cC 2llag270040 02A 9
NBOQK270050 02cC 4[10J270060 02A 6
NBOGK270070 02C 10[l0J270070 02A 11
NBOQK270190 04D 1704270080 02A 5
NBOQK270210 04D 17104270090 02A 13
NBORD270040 04D 19[10J270100 02A 4
NBORR240310 06— 1 13fla270112 02B 1
NBORR240320 06—1 14104270120 02B 2
NBORR240330 06—1 3llau270132 028 13
NBORR240390 06— 1 22](0J270140 02A 8
NBORR240510 06— 1 11[l0J310050 02cC 20
NBORR240660 06—1 20/[0k210001 02C 19
NBOSM48020C380 10F 15{l0K230040 04cC 10
NB20K230031 04C 2[lak230060C 048 16
NB20K230260 03 17[l0K230091C 048 18
NB2QK230430 03 1/fak230110C 04B 22
NB20K230510 03 ifok230121¢ 04B 24
NB20K240090 06— 1 2llak230151¢ 048 32
NB2RD240154 06—1 12[lak230170 048 1
PE270020 04D 10[lak230190C 04B 5
PF270040 04D 9llak230240 03
PF270050 04D 7/[0K230250C 03 21
PF270060 04D 11[laK230271 03 19
PG240010 06—2 23][0K230280C 04A—1 27
PG240020 06—2 12{|0K230280C 04A—2 1
PG240030 06—2 1llak230290¢ 04A—1 12

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
0K230290C 04A—2 14[[0k 250030 02C 17
K230310C 04A—1 5[laK250161 04E 9
0K230310C 04A—2 7[laK250170 04E 10
0K230320C 048 35/[0K 250380 04E 6
0K230340 04A—1 31]lak270100C 02D 8
0K230350C 04A—1 14{lak270110 02D 2
0K230350C 04A—2 16[l0K270120 02D 7
0K230360C 04A—1 23][aK270130C 02D 5
0K230360C 04A—2 25{jaK270142 04D 5
0K230370C 04A—1 9llak270150 04D 6
0K230370C 04A—2 11[lak270160 04D 14
0K230380C 04A—1 7l0K270171 02cC 1
0K230380C 04A—2 9llak270180 04D 15
K230410 04A—1 240270200 04D 15
0K230440 04E 3llak270250 02D 1
0K230451 04A—1 6[j0k270270 04D 5
0K230451 04A—2 gllak270280 04D 12
K230460 048 23][0K 330011 07 3
0K230480 04A—2 31/(0k330020 07 15
0K230490 04A—2 26][0K330041 07 26
K230520 04A—1 1/fak330121 07 27
0K230520 04A—2 3llk330132 07 2
0K230530 04A—1 13[|RD240154 06—2 16
0K230530 04A—2 15{[RD270020 04D 18
0K230560 04A—1 11|RD710310 12—2 11
0K230560 04A—2 13||RD710330 12—2 4
0K230590 04A—1 2|IRD710340 12—2 3
0K230590 04A—2 4{RD710351 12—2 7
0K230600 03 2|IRD710361 12—2 6
K230650 048 19IRD710370 12—2 2
0K230660 04B 31[[RD710380 12—2 5
0K230671 048 17|[RF450041 10F 17
0K230680 048 30|[RF 480082 10F 25
K230710 048 8||RF480092 10F 22
0K240001 05 2|IRF 480101 10C 12
0K240040C 05 5[[RF480101 10D 11
K240061 05 14|RF480101 10F 11
K240120 04E 8l|RF480140 10C 17
0K240131 06—2 7|IRF480140 10D 16
0K240162 06—2 28|[RF480140 10F 3
0K240170 06—2 29|[RF480261C 10C 11
K240180 06—1 1|[RF480261C 10D 10
0K240261 06—2 27|[RF480261C 10F 9
0K250010 02cC 15{[RF480900C 10F 26
0K250020C 02C 18[|RF480910C 10F 24

-5-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
RF490011 10G 5[[RR240390 06—2 20
RF490021 10E 20[[RR240510 06—2 17
RF490021 10G 11{RR240660 06—2 9
RF490041 10E 14{[RR240670 06—1 7
RF490041 10G 8l|RR250012 10E 22
RF490051 10E 16IRR250012 10G 15
RF490051 10G 12[RR320021C 03 27
RF490061 10E 15{[RR320030C 03 26
RF490061 10G 7|[RR320041 10E 13
RF490071C 10E 10[IRR320041 10G 6
RF490071C 10G 3|IRrR450000 10F 16
RF490080 10E 17||RR450010 10F 18
RF490080 10G 9[RR480080 10C 14
RF510030 118 3|IRrR480080 10D 13
RH230271 03 13[|RR480080 10F 8
RH230330C 03 25|[RR510010 118 24
RH230440 04A—1 19||RR510150 118 26
RH230440 04A—2 21/[RR520000 11A 1
RH230450 04A—1 20[[RR520010 11A 3
RH230450 04A—2 22|[RR520020 11A 2
RH230460 04A—1 21|[RR520030 11A 4
RH230460 04A—2 23|[RR520070 11A 5
RH230610 03 18[|RR520080 11A 6
RJ250040 108 8l[RR730010 10A 26
RJ250160 08B 6/RR730020 10A 27
RJ450021 10F 7RR730031¢C 108 6
RJ480041C 10F 20[[RR730050C 10A 20
RJ480051C 10F 14{RR730150 108 4
RJ480061C 10F 1[[RR730300 10A 19
RJ480070 10F 2[IRR730310 10A 18
RJ480080 10F 12[[RR730320 10A 17
RN230010 03 3lRv240040 06—2 21
RN230020C2 03 4fIRv240050 06—2 22
RN230030 03 5[IRv240100 06—2 2
RN230040 03 6|[RV240110 06—2 3
RN320010 08A 18[[RV240180 06—2 6
RQ120080 00B 6[/SC120010 00B 9
RQ310000 08A 3llsc120030 00B 2
RR230131 048 11[lS¢120040 00B 7
RR230140 048 13[[S¢140020 00B 20
RR230151 048 12[lS¢140030 00B 19
RR240280 06— 1 8l[sc140041 00B 18
RR240300C 06—1 9llsc140090 00B 4
RR240300C 06—2 19[lSc140120 00A 13
RR240330 06—2 10[lSc140140 00B 11

—-6-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM
56210000 01A 241154320010 01A 14
5G210010 01A 25[[SJ510581 12—1 1
SC250080 01B 4{{SJ510581 12—2 18
SC310062 08B 7([SJ510610 12—1 8
SC330131 01B 2||SJ510610 12—2 15
SC480040 10F 13)1SJ510640 12—1 9
SC730092 10A 3[{SJ510640 12—2 16
5C730102 10A 4ISK480251 10C 16
SC730111 10A 5[|SK480251 10D 15
SF730030 10A 16/|SK710000 12—1 6
SF790130 11B 13|{SL230081 04A—2 18
5G230180 04B 21(ISL270040 04D 13
5G230190 04B 29|ISL270130 04D 12
SG230220 04A—1 15(ISL270150 04D 10
SG230220 04A—2 17}{SM120000 00OB 5
5G230270 04cC 8[|SM120010 00B 1
5G230290 04D 2||SM140000 00B 14
SG330010 04D 3||ISM140010 0O0OB 13
SG330020 04D 1]|SM140020 00OB 12
SG330030 07 1[SM140030 00OB 15
SG330041C 04D 4ISM140040 00A 14
SG330060 07 16/|SM140050 OO0A 7
SG330080 07 21[ISM140060 00OB 22
SG330090 07 22|ISM140073 O0A 4
SG330100 07 10[{SM140082 00A 2
SG330112 07 7{ISM140092 OO0A 3
SG330120 07 9[{SM140103 OO0A 1
SG330131 07 14/1SM250000 O0A 16
SG330141 07 8]|SM250010 08A 1
SG330151 07 24{ISM250031 10E 12
SG330270 07 20[ISM250040 10E 1
SG330351 07 25/[SM250050 10G 1
5G510000 11B 6[[SM250150 10E 6
SJ140000 ooB 21{[SM250170 10E 5
SJ140010 00B 16||SM250180 10E 4
SJ140120C O0A 9[ISM310040 08A 14
SJ140132 00A 11{SM310050 08B 10
SJ140220 0O0A 10]1SM310060 08B 4
SJ210171 02A 29||SM310070 08A 13
54220010 0O1A 16/1SM450001 10C 21
54270060 02B 18{|SM450011 10C 23
SJ270070 02B 14/1SM470000 10E 7
SJ270080 02B 15(|SM470010 10E 2
54270220 02A 241ISM470020 10E 3
54270230 02A 27||SM480001 10A 13

-7~




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
SM480011 10A 24
SM480020 10A 11
SM480031 10A 15
SM48004A380 10A 22
SM48005A380 10A 23
SM480062 10C 4
SM480062 10D 4
SM480080 10C 20
SM480080 10D 19
SM480090 10C 24
SM480090 10D 20
SM480100 10C 25
SM480100 10D 21
SM480121 10C 15
SM480121 10D 14
SM480130 10C 9
SM480130 10D 8
SM480140 10C 3
SM480140 10D 3
SM480171 10D 7
SM480182 10C 7
SM480182 10D 6
SM480191 10C 8
SM480210 10F 6
SM480220 10F 28
SM48023A380 10B 7
SM480290 10C 19
SM480290 10D 18
SM480300 10A 25
SM480310 10A 14
SM480321 10A 21
SM490000 08B 3
SM510001 12— 1 7
SM510001 12—2 14
SM510090 11B 10
SM510191 11B 12
SM710000 12—2 12
SM710010 12—2 13
SM710040 12—2 10
SM720001 00A 15
SM730001 10B 3
$V210083 01A 1
SV480340 10C 10
SV480340 10D |
SW240030 06— 1 21|

|
it





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   InsertBlanks
        
     場所: 現在のページの前
     ページ番号: 1
     現在と同じ
      

        
     1
     1
     1
     482
     274
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     SameAsCur
     BeforeCur
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     QI+ 2.0f
     QI+ 2
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   TrimAndShift
        
     範囲: 全てのページ
     トリム: 同サイズ 8.268 x 11.693 インチ / 210.0 x 297.0 mm
     シフト: 無し
     ノーマライズ（オプション）: 'オリジナル'
      

        
     32
            
       D:20130308185447
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     No
     834
     209
    
     None
     Right
     8.5039
     0.0000
            
                
         Both
         8
         AllDoc
         9
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     Uniform
     8.5039
     Right
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     QI+ 2.0f
     QI+ 2
     1
      

        
     0
     78
     77
     78
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





